State of Connecticut
Department of Public Health
Division of Health Systems Regulation

IN RE: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

282 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

CONSENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Connecticut Children’s Medical Center of Hartford, CT. (hereinafter the
“Licensee”), has been issued License No. 2-CH to operate a Children’s Hospital (hereinafter the
“Facility””) under Connecticut General Statutes Section 19a-490, by the Department of Public
Health (hereinafter the “Department”); and

WHEREAS, the Department’s Division of Health Systems Regulation (DHSR) conducted
unannounced inspections at the Facility on various dates commencing July 1, 2004 and
concluding on August 10, 2004 and additional unannounced visits commencing February 20,
2005 and concluding March 31, 2005, for the purposes of conducting multiple investigations;

and

WHEREAS, during the course of the aforementioned inspections, violations of the Regulations
of Connecticut State Agencies were identified in violation letters dated September 2, 2004

(Exhibit A), October 27, 2004 (Exhibit B), and April 11, 2005 {(Exhibit C); and

WHEREAS, office conferences regarding the September 2, 2004 and April 11, 2005 violation
letters were held between the Department and the Licensee on September 21, 2004 and April 19,

2005 respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee without admitting any wrongdoing is willing to enter into this Consent

Agreement and agrees to the conditions set forth herein.
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NOW THEREFORE, the Division of Health Systems Regulation of the Department of Public
Health of the State of Connecticut, acting herein by and through Marianne Homn, its Director, and
the Licensee, acting herein by and through Larry M. Gold, its President and Chief Executive
Officer, hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

1. The Licensee shall within fourteen (14) days of the execution of this Consent
Agreement select an established Medical Management Consultant Firm (MMCF)
that has expertise in pro.fessional and medical health care services.

2. The Department shall approve the MMCF selected by the Licensee prior to the
Licensee contracting with the MMCF. The Licensee shall enter into a contract
with the MMCF within fourteen (14) days of approval by the Department.

3. The MMCF shall, at a minimum,'conduct onsite reviews of hospital systems and
direct observations of Connecticut Children’s Medical Center’s (CCMC) staff
performance as further specified in paragraph 4 of the Agreement. The MMCF

team shall consist of the following professionals:

a Radiologist;
b. Emergency Department (ED) Trauma Physician;
c. Security Consultant;

d. ED Trauma Nurse; and
e. Other individuals as deemed necessary by the MMCEF to fulfill the
requirements of this Consent Agreement.
The Licensee and its staff shall cooperate fully with the MMCF team as it
conducts its review and observations.
4. The MMCF shall be contracted to review the following professional and hospital

services and systems and to make recommendations for improvements:

a. Systems and mechanisms relative to safety and security involving
patients;
b. Systems for the exchange of diagnostic information relative to

patients receiving services in the ED with an emphasis on
radiological services when the Facility’s radiologist is not

available, and on timely sharing of diagnostic information;



c. Review of health care services not directly provided by the Facility (e.g.
contracted services including, but not limited to, off hours radiology,

shared ED staffing, pharmacy and laboratory services);

d. Review of findings identified in violation letters identified as Exhibits A,
B and C, and the Plans of Correction (Exhibits D and E);
€. Review of the Facility’s Patient Safety and Performance Improvement

Programs with emphasis on their ability to detect and respond to system
failures;
f. Review of the Facility’s professional credentialing process, assessment
process for evaluating competency and remediation mechanisms; and
g. Review of systems for coordination of interdisciplinary ED patient
assessments, documentation and triage.
The MMCF and the Licensee shall enter into a written contract that includes the
following requirements of this Consent Agreement: timeframes for the initial
evaluation, the number and the credentials of individuals conducting the review,
and the timeframes for the analysis and development of recommendations. Initial
onsite review shall be completed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the
contract. The contract shall also specify that the MMCF shall return to the
Facility six (6) months after the issuance of its report to review the Licensee’s
implementation and monitoring of reccommendations set forth in the report.
The MMCTF shall have thirty (30) days after the completion of the initial onsite
review, to develop a report(s) and provide copies to the Licensee and Department.
Neither party shall be provided with the opportunity to review the report(s) prior
to release and both parties shall receive copies of the documents simultaneously.
The report(s) shall identify methods utilized for the analysis, areas reviewed and
process, findings and recommendations. If the Licensee disagrees with any
MMCF findings or recommendations, the Licensee, the MMCEF and the
Department shall meet to discuss issues of disagreement and the Licensee shall
have the right to present information relating to the Licensee’s areas of
disagreement. The Department shall have the final determination to accept or

reject the MMCF’s recommendations should the parties not be able toreach a
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11.

mutual agreement. The MMCF recommendations with DPH revisions, if any
shall be considered part of this Agreement and may be enforced, if not complied
with, as provided in paragraph 19, below.

The Licensee shall provide the Department with a proposed timeframe for
implementation of the MMCF recommendations, within twenty-one (21) days of
receipt of the report(s). The timeframes shall be subject to approval by the
Department and shall become operative upon the Department approval. All
recommendations shall be implemented in accordance with the Department’s
approved timeframe.

The Licensee shall provide copies of this executed Agreement, including Exhibits
A, B, C, D and E to all medical and professional nursing staff in the Performance
Improvement, Security, Radiology and Emergency Departments at CCMC and
solicit comments for improvements of systems management within the Factlity.
The Licensee shall also provide an in-service program to all medical and
professional staff regarding the content of the Consent Agreement, including the
exhibits, for the purpose of soliciting comments for improvement of systems
management within the Facility.

The Licensee shall institute the mechanisms established in the Licensee’s Plans of
Correction (Exhibits D and E) in accordance with the timeframes specified in
those Plans of Correction, after such Plans of Correction are approved by the
Department to protect the patient population and ensure quality of care and
services during the time period when the MMCF is performing its review and
evaluation at the Facility. Such mechanisms shall be monitored and evaluated on
an ongoing basis.

The Licensee shall provide an in-service program prior to January 1, 2006
available to all Connecticut hospitals relative to the issues identified as a result of
this MMCF review process.

The program identified in paragraph 10 shall be videotaped and made available to

Connecticut health care institutions, upon request, and without charge.
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Any records maintained in accordance with any state or federal law or regulation
or as required by this Consent Agreement shall be made available to the
Department upon request.

The Licensee shall designate a physician on all shifts who has responsibility for
supervision of physician patient care in the ED including the assessment of
patients, interpretation and/or communication of radiology interpretations and the
care provided by ED staff. The supervising physician shall maintain a record of
any physician /patient care related issue(s) or problem(s) identified by or reported
to such supervising physician. The Medical Director of the Emergency
Department shall maintain a record of subsequent action taken to resolve such
problem(s) and shall include staff competency evaluation(s) as necessary. Said
documents shall be available to the Department and shall be retained for a period
of three (3) years.

The Licensee shall designate one individual who shall assume the overall
responsibility for full implementation of this Consent Agreement. The
Department shall be notified as to the identity of this person within seven (7) days
of the effective date of this Consent Agreement. A report regarding Licensee
compliance with this Consent Agreement shall be forwarded to the Department on
a monthly basis for the first six (6) months and every three (3) months thereafter,
by the individual identified by the Licensee.

The terms of the Consent Agreement shall remain in effect for a period of two (2)
years from the effective date of this document, subject to the requirement that the
recommendations referred to in paragraph 7 of the Consent Agreement shall be
implemented prior to the expiration of the term of the Consent Agreement.

The Licensee agrees to a monetary payment of a total of two hundred and fifty
thousand dollars ($250,000.00). An initial payment of one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000.00) shall be made by money order or bank check payable to the
Treasurer of the State of Connecticut and sent to the Department within two (2)
weeks after the execution of this Consent Agreement by the Licensee and the
Department. The reasonable and verified costs of the in-service program

described in paragraph 10 of this Agreement may be deducted from the remaining
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one hundred fifty thousand doilars ($150,000.00) monetary payment after
approval of such costs by the Department. The balance of the monetary payment
shall be made by money order or bank check payable to the Treasurer of the State
of Connecticut and sent to the Department within two (2) weeks after the
completion date of the in-service program.
In accordance with Connecticut General Statutes Section 19a-494(a)(5), the
license of Connecticut Children’s Medical Center is placed on probation for a
period of the term of this Consent Agreement. After this Consent Agreement has
been in effect for one full year, the Licensee may request that the Department
terminate the probation on the license of Connecticut Children’s Medical Center.
The Department may, in its sole discretion, grant such a request, taking into
consideration the Licensee’s compliance with this Consent Agreement over the
course of its effective period.
All meetings, documents and the monetary payments required by this document
shall be scheduled with or sent to:

Ann Marie Montemerlo, R.N.

Supervising Nurse Consultant
Department of Public Health
Division of Health Systems Regulation
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #12HSR
P.O. Box 340308
Hartford, CT 06134-0308

All parties agree that this Consent Agreement is an order of the Department with
all of the rights and obligations pertaining thereto and attendant thereon. Nothing
herein shall be construed as limiting the Department’s available legal remedies
against the Licensee for violations of this Consent Agreement or of any statutory
or regulatory requirements, which may be sought in lieu of or in addition to the
methods of relief listed above, or any other administrative and judicfal relief
provided by law. This Consent Agreement may be admitted by the Department as
evidence in any proceeding between the Department and the Licensee in which
compliance with its terms is at issue. At any such proceeding, the sole issue that
may be contested is compliance with the terms of this Agreement. The Licensee

otherwise retains all of its rights under applicable law.



20. The execution of this document has no bearing on any criminal liability without
the written consent of the Director of the MFCU or the Bureau Chief of the DCJ’s

Statewide Prosecution Bureau.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Consent Agreement to be
executed by their respective officers and officials, which Consent Agreement is to be effective as

of the later of the two dates noted below.

CONNECTICUT CHILDREN’S MEDICAL
CENTER OF HARTFORD, CT. — LICENSEE

T Nowy 3, F005” ByK \ﬁe—\(‘

Y Date Tarfy M. Gbld, Presmknt and Chief

Executive Officer

State of Connecticut)

County of J_f%@’k s S1d gg TN 2005

Personally appeared the above named % MM 7). M and made oath to the

truth of the statements contained herein.

My Commission Expires: /CZ/3//<9~00 G E-/‘_‘ W

Notary Pubfic [ V]/
Justice of the Peace [ 1]
Town Clerk [ ]
Commissioner of the Superior Court [ ]

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

3. 400 By:
Date Mdrianne Horn, R.N., ].D., Director
Division of Health Systems Regulation




FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
Page 2 of 11

DATES OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

1. Based on clinical record review and interviews, the hospital failed to ensure that Patient
#1 received care in a safe setting. The findings include:

a. Patient #2, born on 5/23/04, was in the process of being remitted to the care of
DCF due to safety concerns regarding the patient's mother. Review of the clinical
record and interviews with facility staff identified that on 6/30/04 at 8: 20 AM,
the baby was seen in the mother's arms, walking on unit. A "few minutes later,"
the mother and baby were nowhere to be found and staff began looking for them.
Instead of activating the hospitals "Part A" abduction policy, staff notified 1st
floor security that Patient #2 could not be located, and security stated they would
"keep an eye out for them." The director of nurses was then notified of the issue
and called another security staff member, who then activated "Part A" at 8:33
AM. Patient #2 was taken from the hospital on 6/30/04 at about 8:20 AM and
was not returned until 7/1/04 at 11:45 PM. Review of the hospital's "Part A"
policy identified that if staff suspected a patient was abducted, they should
immediately contact security at a specific telephone number, and security would
initiate the Emergency Operations Plan that included securing all entrances and
exits. Then a search of the unit would take place. Interview with the VP of
patient care services identified that both calls to security staff were made to
internal security staff and not to the hospital's main number, per policy.

The above is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D3

(b) Administration (2) and/or (e) Nursing Service (1) and/or (i) General (7).

2. Based on clinical record review and interviews, the hospital failed to develop and/or keep
current, a care plan to ensure the safety of Patients #2 and #23. The findings include:

a. Patient #2 was born on 5/23/04, and was being treated for drug withdrawal.
Patient #2 was in the process of being remitted to the care of DCF. The patient's
parents were active in the patient's care and treatment and although social workers
and DCF had met with the mother, there was no evidence that a clear plan of care
and/or discharge plan had been established or that the mother was included in the
discharge plans. A nurse's note dated 6/29/04 identified that a 72-hour hold was
to be placed on the baby and it was unclear if the baby’s mother knew about the
DCF plan. Patient #2 was taken from the hospital by the mother prior to the
initiation of the hold.

b. Patient #2's physician and social worker submitted affidavits to the court dated
6/22/04 that identified the patient would be at risk for abuse/neglect in the care of
the mother. Also, on 6/22/04 a resident physician identified that the mother
needed supervised visits due safety concerns regarding care and also posed a




FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
Page 3 of 11

DATES OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

flight risk. Social workers discussed the issue of the mother being a flight risk,
DCF was contacted regarding that risk, and DCF identified that the mother still
retained custody of the baby and may visit unsupervised. There were no
interventions initiated by the hospital, in response to the identified risks. On
6/30/04 at about 8:20 AM, the mother left the hospital with Patient #2 without the
knowledge of staff and without discharge orders. Following police intervention,
Patient #2 was returned on 7/1/04 at 11:45 PM without incident or harm.

c. Patient #23 was born on 7/7/04 and had a problem of withdrawal due to drug
dependency. A nursing progress note dated 7/23/04 identified a problem with the
mother being a potential "flight risk" in that she had expressed an interest in
taking the baby into her custody. The current discharge plan identified that the
baby was to go home with the paternal aunt. The Department of Chiidren and
Families was also involved in this decision. A review of the nursing care plan did
not identify any concerns and/or interventions relative to the assessment that the

baby's mother was a potential flight risk.

The above is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D3
(d) Medical Records (3) and/or (c) Nursing Service (1).

3. The hospital failed to ensure that the emergency needs of Patients #3, #5, #7 and #8 were
met 1n that abnormal radiology tests were incorrectly interpreted and/or emergency
department physicians failed to identify diagnosis identified by radiology staff. The
findings are based on clinical record reviews and staff interviews and include the
following:

a. Review of the medical record identified that Patient #3 had a past medical
history of Sickle Cell Disease (SS type), acute splenic sequestration (5/02,
11/02, 4/03 and 8/03), acute chest syndrome (12/3/03) and asthma. On 3/17/04
at 9:05 PM, Patient #3 presented to the ED with complaints of fever, cough
and cold symptoms. Review of MD #2's assessment dated 3/17/04 at 10:50
PM documented that the patient has had an upper respiratory infectioh over
the past week with cough and occasional wheeze with a two day history of
Albuterol treatments being administered every four hours, a recent back pain
crisis for seven days (treated at home) and a temperature of 102.0 on 3/17/04.
Review of MD) #2's examination dated 3/17/04 identified that the patient's
spleen was enlarged approximately 5 centimeters (cm) to tip of umbilicus and
was non-tender. Review of the clinical record and interview with MD #2
identified that APRN #1 was consulted following her assessment on 3/17/04
and confirmed the patient's baseline spleen size was approximately 5 cm's in



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
Page 4 of 11

DATES OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

size. A chest x-ray was performed on 3/17/04 and read by MD #2 as no active
disease. At 12:00 AM on 3/18/04 the patient was discharged home on oral
antibiotics and instructed to follow up with the hematology clinic the next day
(3/18/04). On 3/18/04, MD #12 (Radiologist) reviewed Patient #3's chest x-
ray performed on 3/17/04 and made a diagnosis of left lower lobe infiltrate
consistent with acute chest. Subsequently the ED completed a follow-up
record dated 3/18/04 that identified the Radiology reading results and APRN
#1 was faxed the history, physical and discharge instructions. Review of the
facility's policy for Acute Chest Syndrome in Sickle Cell Disease defined
Acute Chest Syndrome as a new infiltrate on chest x-ray with one or more of
the following: tachypnea, fever greater than 101.3, chest pain, cough,
wheezing and hypoxemia (room air Sa02 3-5% points less than baseline).
Management included admission to the regular inpatient care unit and
administration of intravenous antibiotics. Upon interview MD #7 stated that
he reviewed Patient #3's record and chest x-ray film from the ED visit on
3/17/04 and felt as though the linear opacity was not consistent with a
significant infiltrate, did not notify the parents and had planned to follow-up
with the patient the next day (3/19/04). Interview with MD #14 (Director of
Hematology/Oncology) identified that a left lower lobe infiltrate was not ‘
considered a normal chest x-ray and he would expect staff to inform the
parents of these results. Upon interview Person #1 stated that she called
APRN #1 on 3/18/04 in the morning, was told that the IV Rocephin would
provide 24 hour coverage, to continue with the oral antibiotics and bring the
patient back into the ED with an elevated temperature. Person #1 and Person
#3 stated that they were never informed of their child's positive x-ray results.
b. Patient #5 presented to the Emergency Department (ED) on 12/16/03 at 11:30
AM with abdominal pain and fever. Past medical history included ileal atresia
and a question of intussusception. Patient #5's temperature at 1:30 PM on
12/16/03 was identified to be 102.9 degrees and staff administered an
antipyretic. An abdominal film (KUB) was ordered to rule out small bowel
obstruction. At 4:13 PM on 12/16/03 the x-ray was taken and read by MD #5
(Radiologist). MD #5 stated he reviewed the film and wrote "pneumonia” on
the x-ray sleeve then sent the x-ray back to the ED. Review of the clinical
record with MD #8 identified that the pneumonia diagnosis written on the x-
ray sleeve was missed and the paticnt was subsequently discharged home at
7:30 PM on 12/16/03 with a diagnosis of vomiting and dehydration. Review
of the dictated abdominal film reflected the date of the exam was 12/16/03
and identified a likely middle lobe pneumonia right lower lung. On 12/22/03,
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Patient #5 returned to the ED via ambulance with difficulty breathing and was
subsequently admitted to the hospital. Admission diagnosis included right
middle and lower lobe pneumonia with a significant pleural effusion that
required a chest tube for drainage and intravenous antibiotics for the
pneumonia. On 1/2/04 the patient was discharged home. Interview with MD
#5 and review of the facility's policy for x-rays identified that between the
hours of 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM, the Radiologist will read the x-ray, write the
report immediately on the insert of the x-ray and the Technologist returns the
x-ray jacket to the ED. The Radiologist dictates the report as he is writing on
the jacket and the report is available within 24 to 48 hours. After 5:00 PM
Monday through Friday and Weekends, the ED physicians read their own
films with the availability of the Radiology Resident in the ED at Hartford
Hospital and the Attending Radiologist on call. The following morning the
Radiologist will read all ED cases from the previous night and fill out a
discrepancy form when required. This form is hand delivered by the
Radiologist to the ED Attending where it then becomes the responsibility of
the ED physician to follow-up as needed.

c. Patient #7 presented to the Emergency Department (ED) on 6/14/04 at 10:25
AM with a five (5) day history of coughing, vomiting, decreased food/fluid
intake and an elevated temperature. Patient #7 was noted to have a past
medical history of asthma. Review of facility documentation identified that a
chest x-ray was performed at 11:46 am on 6/14/04 and a diagnosis of left
lower lobe pneumonia with effusion was transcribed onto the sleeve of the x-
ray jacket by the Radiologist. Review of the ED record with MD #9 (ED
physician) revealed documentation that the patient had slightly decreased
aeration at the right lung base therefore a chest x-ray was performed. MD #9
stated she interpreted the film as: lungs "hyperinflated”. Subsequently the
patient was discharged home at 1:00 PM on 6/14/04 with a diagnosis of cough
and exacerbation of asthma. Upon interview with MD #9 stated that she was
not aware of the Radiologists impression transcribed on the x-ray. Review of
the ED follow-up record dated 6/15/04 reflected that the patients Primary Care
Physician was contacted on 6/15/04 related to the pneumonia diagnosts and
antibiotic therapy was prescribed.

d. Patient #8 presented to the Emergency Department (ED) on 3/21/04 at 5:45
PM with right inguinal pain. Review of the ED record with MD #6 identified
that an ahdominal film was performed at 6:52. PM an 3/21/04, was
unremarkable, a diagnosis of constipation was concluded and the patient was
discharged home at 8:05 PM on 3/21/04. Review of the ED follow-up record
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dated 3/22/04 reflected that the abdominal film was reviewed by the
Radiologist and identified possible left lower lobe pneumonia. Subsequently,
MD #9 informed Patient #8's Primary Care Physician on 3/22/04 of the above
finding for appropriate follow-up. Interview with MD #6 stated that the focus
of the x-ray was on the abdomen and that based upon assessment, she had no
reason to suspect pneumonia and/or have the film reviewed by the ED
Radiologist at Hartford Hospital. S,

The above is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D3

(b) Administration (2) and/or (i) Emergencies (2) and/or (i) General (7).

4. Based on clinical record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to ensure that
policies and procedures governing medical care were followed for one Patient (Patient
#3). In addition, for Patient #19, #20, #21 and #22, the facility failed to ensure that the
radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation report was complete. The findings

include the following:
a. Review of a Referral Call Form dated 3/19/04 at 1:45 AM identified that MD

#14 (Director of Hematology) notified MD #3 (ED Attending) that Patient #3
had a history of sickle cell disease and would be coming to the ED secondary
to back pain unrelieved with Tylenol with Codeine and Motrin. MD #14
requested IV fluid, morphine and Toradol be utilized as part of the treatment
plan. Review of the ED triage record with RN #2 dated 3/19/04 identified that
the patient arrived at 3:00 AM on 3/19/04, medications received prior to
arrival included one teaspoon of Tylenol with Codeine at 11:30 PM (3/18/04)
and Motrin two-teaspoons at 12:00 am (3/19/04). Review of Patient #3's vital
signs upon arrival to the ED identified a temperature of 96.7 (route not
specified), puise 96, respirations 22 and blood pressure 110/51. The record
lacked documentation that an oxygen saturation was assessed. Review of MD
#4's (Resident) assessment dated 3/19/04 at 3:45 AM identified that the
patient's past medical history included sickle cell disease (SS) and asthma.
MD #4 documented that the patient presented with reported lower back pain
per parents, which began at 11:00 PM on 3/18/04 and did not respond to
Tylenol with Codeine or Motrin. Review of MD #4's examination performed
at 3:45 AM on 3/19/04 lacked documentation that a complete review of
systems was compleled (sections included: general, head, ears, nose, nodes,
chest, genitourinary, rectal, neurologic and psychologic). Interview with MD
#4 stated that although specifics are not described in these areas, he
documented in the review of systems (ROS) box that all systems were
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negative. Review of the abdominal assessment was not clearly documented as
evidenced by an erroneous mark that was unclear. Interview with MD #4
stated that this mark was a zero sign which meant no HSM (hepatic
splenomegaly). MD #4 stated that he did not remark on the size of the liver or
spleen because he was not able to palpate these organs. Two days prior to this
examination, the patient's abdominal assessment identified that the patient's
spleen was enlarged, which was baseline for this patient- MD #4 stated that
although he did not observe the patient to be in pain, he directed that Tylenol
with Codeine and Motrin be administered to keep the patient comfortable.
Upon interview MD #4 stated blood work was not drawn because labs from
the 3/17/04 visit were good, blood culture results were negative for 24 hours
and that IV fluids were not indicated because the patient's vital signs were
stable and the patient had a moist oral mucosa. Review of the ED record with
MD #3 identified that Patient #3 was comfortable and sleeping, the patient's
pain was referred to as a vaso-occlusive crisis common in sickle cell patient's
and the physician did not feel as though IV fluid, morphine or toradol were
warranted. MD #3 stated that he examined the patient's abdomen and could
not recall any significant findings concurred with MD #4's assessment (no
abnormal abdominal assessment) and signed off on the record. MD #3 and
MD #4 stated that they were not aware of the (abnormal) chest x-ray result
from 3/17/04 but did review prior lab results and MD #2's assessment from
that ED visit dated 3/17/04. Upon interview with Person #1 and Person #3
stated they remained with their child (Patient #3) during the entire ED visit
dated 3/19/04 and the only assessment performed by MD #4 was to assess
capillary refill by touching Patient #3's finger. Person #1 and Person #3 stated
that no other assessments were conducted. Upon additional interviews Person
#1 and Person #3 stated that MD #3 never examined their child (Patient #3).
Review of the facility's policy for Acute Pain in Sickle Cell Disease directed
that the physical exam would be inclusive of an oxygen saturation, inspection
of the penis (priapism) and a complete blood count. In addition the policy for
documentation identified that each form used should be completed. Any
sections that do not apply to the patient should be crossed out, and "N/A"
written on that section. If a section of the form applies, but cannot be
completed for some reason, an explanation should be recorded on the Progress
Notes. Approximately four hours after the Emergency Room discharge on
3/19/04 Patient #3 arrived in the ED of another hospital at 6:55 AM on
3/19/04 in full cardiorespiratory arrest and was pronounced dead at 7:25 AM.
Review of autopsy results dated 3/19/04 identified primary cause of death was
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marked splenomegaly consistent with splenic sequestration, cardiomegaly,
bilateral bronchitis, bronchiolitis, interstitial pneumonia, bilateral pulmonary
edema and generalized non-specific lymphadenitis of the cervical,
mediastinal, peripancreatic and mesenteric lymph nodes. MD #7 stated that
acute splenic sequestration can occur rapidly (one to two hours) as
hemoglobin levels go from normal to extremely anemic therefore monitoring
of hemoglobin levels is critical. On 8/18/04, the facility-provided an
immediate action plan that identified that effective 8/18/04 all emergency
department radiology films will be read by a radiologist prior to discharging a
patient.

b. Review of the policy regarding "The Role of ED Staff Physician and Midlevel
Practitioner” identified that the Physician or Midlevel Practitioner will contact
the family/patient with positive culture results that require further follow-up
treatment and provide the appropriate instructions. The policy lacked clear
direction as to when the family is to be informed of any abnormal radiology
findings. Upon query of above policy and procedure with the VP of Patient
Care Services on 8/17/04, she identified that it is the responsibility of the (ED)
physician to contact patient/family of all "positive" results inclusive of
radiology findings. The VP of Patient Care Services further identified that
staff complete the:Emergency Department Follow-up Record" which
identifies who was contacted by ED, inclusive of calls to primary care
physician.

c. Patient #19 arrived in the ED on 8/6/04 with left wrist pain following a fall
experienced while playing ball. The radiology requisition/preliminary
interpretation report was initiated by the ED physician on 8/6/04 which
identified that the patient had a Foosh deformity and a radiology examination
of the left forearm was requested. The radiology testing was performed and
read by the radiologist as positive, indicative of a fracture injury. Although
the facility's policy directed that the ED physician sign and date the form to
indicate that the ED physician reviewed the radiotogy interpretation, this
failed to be completed. Upon review of the above mentioned policy with the
Vice President of Patient Care on 8/10/04 she identified that ED physicians
should be completing the emergency department interpretation of this newly
developed report, as part of the policy and procedure for Emergency

Department Radiology Exams.

d. Palient #20 arrived in the ED on 8/3/04 with right leg pain after playing. The
radiology requisition/preliminary interpretation report was initiated by the ED
physician on 8/6/04 which identified that the patient had a new gait favoring



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
Page 9 of 11

DATES OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

extraversion of the right foot and a radiology examination of the right knee
and tibia and fibula were requested. The radiology testing was performed and
read by the radiologist and identified no fracture or dislocations. Although the

~ facility's policy directed that the ED physician sign and date the form to
indicate that the ED physician reviewed the radiology interpretation, this
failed to be completed.

e. Patient #21 arrived in the ED on 8/3/04 with vomiting and bloody diarrhea
and there was a question of intussusception. The radiology
requisition/preliminary interpretation report was initiated by the ED physician
(undated), which identified that the patient had bloody stool and possible
history of intussusception and a radiology examination of the abdomen was
requested. The radiology testing was performed and signed as read by the
radiologist on 8/6/04 and identified "Barium in Colon." Although the
facility's policy directed that the ED physician sign and date the form to
indicate that the ED physician reviewed the radiology interpretation, this
failed to be completed.

f. Patient #6 arrived in the ED on 8/8/04 with pain and deformity of the left arm
after a fall. The radiology requisition/preliminary interpretation report was
initiated by the ED physician on 8/8/04, which identified that the patient had
pain and deformity of the left arm and requested a radiology examination of
the left arm. Although the radiologist signed the radiology preliminary
interpretation, there was no identification of the finding and/or that the form

was checked to indicate agreement with ED.

The above is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D3

(b) Administration (2) and/or (j) Emergencies (2) and/or (d) Medical Records (3).

5. Patient #1, 6 months old, was admitted to the facility on 1/6/04 for a right inguinal hernia
repair, left inguinal exploration and circumcision. A surgical consent was obtained.
Intra-operative and post-operative documentation identified that a left inguinal hernia
repair and circumcision were performed, however, the right side hernia repair was not
done. Interviews with operating room staff and MD #10 identified that a time-out was
conducted just prior to the start of surgery, everyone was in agreement with the procedure
to be done. Following the completion of above surgery and a discussion with the
patient’s family, the patient returned to surgery for the right inguinal hernia repair.
Interview with MD 410 identified that he approached the patient from the left side of the
body, thinking he was on the right side of the body. He repaired the hernia and when he
attempted to scope the opposite side inguinal area and couldn’t see any abnormality, felt
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

surgery was not warranted. Interviews with the operating room staff identified that
although the surgical site had been marked, the mark was no longer present at the time of
the surgery. Staff identified that the babies diaper, moist skin, and/or surgical prep could
have caused the mark to disappear. Review of five additional surgical records identified
that in all cases, the surgical procedure that was planned was the procedure that was

performed.

6. Patient #1, 6 months old, was admitted to the facility on 1/6/04 for a right inguinal hernia
repair, left inguinal exploration and circumcision. Review of Patient #1’s peri-operative
nursing record dated 1/6/04 at 8:00 AM identified that the pre-operative diagnosis, post-
operative diagnosis, scheduled procedure, and performed procedure were all obliterated
rendering them unreadable. Interviews with staff identified that this did not follow the

hospital policy for correcting a documentation error.

The above are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D3
(b) Administration (2) and/or (c) Medical Staff (4)(A) and/or (d) Medical Records (3) and/or

(e) Nursing Service (1) and/or (i) General (7).

7. Patient #5 presented to the Emergency Department (ED) on 12/16/03 at 11:30 AM with
abdominal pain and fever. Review of physician’s orders dated 12/16/03 at 3:15 PM
directed that Normal Saline 150cc intravenously (IV) be administered. Review of the
nursing flow sheet dated 12/16/03 at 4:00 PM identified that the IV infused as ordered.
Review of the nursing flow sheet further identified that an additional 150cc of Normal
Saline was administered at 4:30 PM on 12/16/03. Review of the clinical record and
interview with the ED Manager identified that a physician’s order for the second
administration of Normal Saline 150 cc IV was lacking but could have been a verbal
order and not recorded in the medical record.

In addition, review of a physician’s order dated 12/16/03 at 5:00 PM directed that
Dextrose with % Normal Saline 300cc IV be administered. Review of the ED record
with the Nurse Manager identified that the [V solution was initiated but lacked
documentation for the amount of IV solution that had infused. Review of the
documentation policy identified that fluid volumes are to be totaled and recorded on the

flow sheet.

8. Patient #5 presented to the Emcrgency Department (ED) on 12/16/03 at 11:30 AM with
abdominal pain and fever. An abdominal film (KUB) was ordered Lo rule out small
bowel obstruction. At 4:13 PM on 12/16/03 the X-ray was performed and read by MD
#5 (Radiologist). Review of the clinical record with Quality Improvement staff failed to
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

locate the dictated X-ray report in the patient’s clinical record. Subsequent to surveyor
inquiry a dictated abdominal X-ray film dated 12/16/03 was provided.

9. According to the triage record dated 3/19/04, Patient #3 in the ED at 3:00 AM. MD #4’s
assessment dated 3/19/04 identified that the patient was evaluated at 3:45 AM. Review
of the Nursing Flow Sheet with RN #2 identified that the patient was discharged home at
3:45 AM following the administration of medications. Review of the Discharge
instructions with MD #4 identified that the patient was discharged at 3:40 AM. Interview
with MD #4 stated that the record was incorrect because the patient was observed for
about one hour after the medication was administered and discharged home at 4:30 AM
on 3/19/04. Interview with Person #1 and Person #3 stated that they arrived home from
the ED on 4:00 AM.

Review of the Discharge instructions with MD #4 identified that the patient was
discharged at 3:40 AM. Interview with MD #4 stated that this was incorrect because the
patient was observed for about one hour after the medication was administered (3:30

AM) and discharged 4:30 AM.

The above are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D3

(b) Administration (2) and/or (d) Medical records (3) and/or (e) Nursing Service (1).
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MEDICAL CENTER

September 15, 2004

Joan Leavitt, RN, M.S. Public Health Systems Manager
Judy MacDonald, R.N., Supervising Nurse Consultant
Division of Health Systems Regulation

Department of Public Health

State of Connecticut

P.O. Box 340308

Hartford, CT 06134

Dear Joan and Judy:

Enclosed please find Connecticut Children’s Medical Center’s response to your letter of
September 2, 2004

We have detailed our corrective action plans for each of the deficiencies cited, and have included
Appendices with additional policies, forms, and evidence of staff education as required to

support the plan.

Please contact either of us with any questions or concerns you may have. Thank you.

Sincerely,
7 \‘\ o / ~. “ '
/@ Sl ‘/ /// f/“{///é/' uuLuL AuLN Y
Barbara J. M@Tphy, R.N. 5& S. Paul H. Dworkin, M.D.
Vice President, Patient Care and V Physician-in-Chief

Human Resource Services
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FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

DATE OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

1.  Response to Violation of Regulations Section 19-13-D3 (b) Administration (2)
and/or (e) Nursing Services (1) and/or (i) General (7). Ak
15.1

a. CCMC has re-educated all staff on the proper procedure to activate the “Part
A” abduction policy, including the correct phone number to notify Security
immediately in the event a child is missing. The procedure was reviewed in detail
at a leadership meeting, and handouts were e-mailed to every staff member, with
hard copies given to managers for use in staff education. Managers have
reviewed the policy at staff meetings. It has also been incorporated into New

Employee orientation.

In addition, the physical security of the inpatient units was enhanced by the
addition of exit controls to all three med/surg units and the NICU. Staff have
been educated on the proper approach to screening visitors. Visitors are visualized
and screened by a staff member before being allowed to enter or exit the patient
care unit. (Completed 9/15/04) Responsible person: Vice President, Patient Care
& Human Resource Services.

Appendix A includes the Security teaching tool, revised visitor policy and
minutes of staff meetings in which both were reviewed.

Regular abduction drills are conducted to monitor staff’s performance and
compliance with policy. Drill debriefings are used to target specific education or
follow-up. A training drill was held on September 1, 2004. Unannounced drills
will occur monthly through the end of 2004.

S y | \ VIO
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FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

DATE OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

2.

Response to Violation of Regulations Section 19-13-D3 (d) Medical Records
(3) and/or (c) Nursing Service (1) ‘

a, b, c. Daily multidisciplinary rounds on each unit include a review of the child’s
family/social situation. If there are issues, which potentially put the child at risk,

a referral is made to the Family Support Clinician (FSC), who assesses the

patient/family situation and assumes responsibility for notifying all appropriate

parties, including security, if restrictions are required. A “restriction database” is 0/0
currently being developed to allow lobby-based security officers to view online M S
the list of patients with visitor restrictions. The implementation date of the

restriction database is 9/15/04. All other aspects of the system have been

implemented as described above. FSC’s have been educated, and additional staff

education on this process is underway to be completed in September staff

meetings. (Completed 9/15/04)

A meeting was held with DCF leadership on 7/29/04, at which it was agreed that
CCMC’s FSC and DCF’s workers would each complete risk assessments, and in
the event they did not agree, (CCMC believed there was a greater risk than did
DCF) CCMC would implement appropriate precautions based on its own
findings. Care plans and discharge plans are part of the ongoing concurrent chart
review, and the Nursing Director has directed that Unit Nurse Managers or their
designees will personally audit the care plans of children for whom there is
potential flight risk to assure that the appropriate interventions are in place and
documented fully, and that the discharge plan is in place. Weekly audits by
Family Support and Nursing will monitor compliance beginning 9/20/04.
Responsible Person: Vice President of Patient Care and Human Resource

Services.

Appendix B contains Visitation Guidelines for Child Protection, as well as staff
meeting minutes and a status report on Security implementation progress.



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

DATE OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

3.  Response to (Violation of regulations section 19-13-D3 (b) Administration (2)

and/or (i) Emergencies (2) and/or (i) General (7).

a, b, ¢, d. In August 2004, CCMC implemented a policy that both Emergency
Department (ED) and Radiology physicians review radiology examinations
requested through the ED prior to the patient’s release from the ED. Discrepant
results are reviewed and communicated in a timely manner. A procedure has
been developed and implemented for requesting a radiology examination and
communicating the interpretation to the appropriate caregivers using the
Radiology Request/Preliminary Interpretation Form. The policy addresses both
weekday and off-hours, weekends and holidays to ensure radiology interpretation
at all times. Emergency Department and Radiology staff have been notified of this

- procedure. Compliance with the policy is monitored by weekly medical record
review of the completed Radiology Request/Preliminary Interpretation Report
effective 9/20/04.

monitoring of overall compliance with the policy, and accuracy of ED physicians’
readings, as determined by agreement with radiology reports. Monitoring will be
implemented 9/27/04 with monthly audits of Emergency MD/Radiologist

5 l ! 9 concordance of interpretations. Ongoing in-service education of ED providers

/( C l]. Emergency Department performance improvement activities will include
in 4{ 170

nhance radiology interpretation skills beginping-October2004. Remediation

w111 address those ED providers who demonstrate discrepancies from radiology
interpretations. Responsible party for implementation of performance

72') improvement process: Medical Director, Emergency Department. :
G701 bt AR5 300
)

A survey of children’s hospitals vmgu comp?eted by the end of Septemb
determine the standard of care for interpretation of radiology examinations within
the ED setting. Review of the results of this survey will determine the
opportunity for CCMC to revise its policy. Standard of care and competency
assessments of ED physicians will inform the long-term plan for radiology
interpretations within the ED. Responsible person: Physician-in-Chief

A Policy on Post-Discharge Follow-up from an ED Visit was developed in
August 2004 to ensure that test results with significant findings received
following the discharge of a patient from the ED will be communicated in a
timely manner to the primary care physician (PCP) and/or the patient/family.

The Emergency Department Follow Up Record form was revised to specify the
action required, who was contacted, and when. If the ED physician/mid-level
practitioner (MLP) is unable to contact the PCP or patient/guardian with results
requiring emergent action, the policy specifies that the police be notified to
contact the patient/guardian. All staff were educated on the revised policy upon
its implementation. Monitoring of the content of the ED Follow-up Record by the



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

DATE OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

ED Medical Director will ensure compliance with the policy. Monitoring of this
process will begin on 9/20/04. The first audit will be completed by 9/27/04. This
will be monitored on a monthly basis for a period of 6 months.

Responsible Person: Physician-in-Chief

Appendix C contains Policy on ED Radiology Exams, Radiology
Request/Preliminary Interpretation Form, Policy on Post-Discharge Follow-up
from an ED Visit, and Emergency Department Follow Up Record.

4. Response to Violation of Regulations Section 19-13-D3 (b) Administration (2)
and/or (i) Emergencies (2) and/or (d) Medical Records (3).

a. Sickle cell disease guidelines for acute complications and emergency care
were reviewed to ensure compliance with current standards of the New England

- Pediatric Sickle Cell Consortium (NEPSCC). These include guidelines for pain in
sickle cell disease, acute chest syndrome, fever in the functionally asplenic
patient, and stroke in the sickle cell patient. The acute chest guideline directs /
admission of all patients with acute chest syndrome and the monitoring of oxygen ? /’4 0 z/k
saturation via oximetry. The acute pain guideline directs that the physical C B
examination be inclusive of oxygen saturation, inspection of the penis for me
priapism, and a complete blood count. Guidelines were distributed to the
Emergency Department in 2003. Updated guidelines were distributed in early
September 2004. ED Staff members are required to review the guidelines and 7/3 7 A
have been requested to provide feedback by the end of September egarding their

availability, appropﬂateneswmwmm%n

developed for this purpose.(Guidelines will be monitored on at least an annua dm’ﬂ@/m
basis by the CCMC Hematology-Oncology Care Committee to ensure %
appropriateness and compliance with NEPSCC standards. In-service education

on the revised guidelines will be completed for Eniﬁzgﬂclgggw\m_t_\?
physicians and nurses by the end of September./"In addition, pediatric restdents (67 ;
will receive a quick reference on the assessment and management of the patient

with sickle cell disease by the end of September. (7 A 71 fa) V

Performance Improvement activities will ensure complianc€ with stated policies.
Adherence to the acute chest syndrome policy will be monitored by record review
and data extraction by hematology-oncology staff on the Acute Chest Syndrome
Episode Form. Implementation began on September 1, 2004 and will be
monitored on a monthly basis. Individual responsible for monitoring: Medical
Director, Hematology/Oncology. Failure to follow the treatment guideline will
result in feedback to the Emergency Department provider and the development of

a remediation plan.



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

DATE OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

A policy for follow-up on hematology-oncology patients (including those with

sickle cell disease) seen within the Emergency Department has been implemented:

by the Hematology-Oncology Program on September 1, 2004. All patients seen

in the ED will either be seen in the hematology-oncology clinic or be contacted by

phone within 24 hours by a hematology-oncology staff physician or nurse.

Abnormal laboratory results will be discussed with the family by the physician or

nurse. The results of the phone call, including test results from the ED visit, is

documented on an Hematology-Oncology Emergency Department Visit Follow- '
up Form. The form will be entered into W? /3;;
occur on a monthly basis beginning on - will be conducted by /
outpatient clinical staff. Individual responsible for monitoring: Medical Director,
Hematology/Oncology

Responsible Person: Physician-in-Chief

Appendix D contains guidelines for pain in sickle cell disease, acute chest

syndrome, fever in the functionally asplenic patient, and stroke in sickle cell

disease; the Feedback Form; Sickle Cell Disease Quick Reference for Residents;

Acute Chest Syndrome Episode Form; Hematology-Oncology Emergency

Department Visit Follow-Up Form.

4.  b. A Policy on Post-Discharge Follow-up from an ED Visit was developed in
August 2004 to ensure that test results with significant findings received
following the discharge of a patient from the ED will be communicated in a
timely manner to the primary care physician (PCP) and/or the patient/family.

The Emergency Department Follow Up Record form was revised to specify the
action required, who was contacted, and when. If the ED physician/mid-level
practitioner (MLP) is unable to contact the PCP or patient/guardian with results
requiring emergent action, the policy specifies that the police be notified to
contact the patient/guardian. All staff were educated on the revised policy upon
its implementation. Monitoring of the content of the ED Follow-up Record by the
ED will ensure compliance with the policy. Monitoring of this process will begin

on 9/20/04. The first audit will be completed by 9/27/04. This wil}.be monijored
on a monthly basis for a period of 6 months. (See Appendix C) . WM JM

4 ¢, d, e and f: Please reference detailed plan of correction under violation #3 {
Responsible Person: Physician-in-Chief R



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

DATE OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

5.

Response to violation of Regulations Section 19-13-D3 (b) Administration (2)
and/or (c) Medical Staff (4)(A)and/or (d) Medical Records (3) and/or (e)

Nursing Service (1) and/or (i) General (7).

A root cause analysis team was chartered to examine contributing factors to this
event, and to recommend process improvement to prevent recurrence.

As a result of the root cause analysis, the Site Identification policy was revised
effective April 2004 to add additional safety checks and to put “hard stops™ into
the process. Self-leaning packets were distributed to all staff and physicians
along with a mandatory sign-off indicating that the individual agreed to and
understood the process. Re-education was done at staff meetings for Operating
Room and PACU Staffs and reviewed at OR Committee and Surgical Chiefs
meetings. Audits were changed from retrospective to concurrent and conducted
weekly beginning May 2004. Monitoring is done by a designated Operating
Room Staff RN. Responsible person: Surgeon-in-Chief.

Appendix E contains the revised policy and memo as well as a sample of signoff
sheet and examples of chart audits, as well as Operating Room and PACU staff
meeting minutes, and those of both Surgical Chiefs and Operating Room
Committee. A teaching tool for families regarding correct site surgery is also

included.

Response to violations of Regulations Section 19-13-D3 (b) Administration

(2) and/or (d) Medical Records (3) and/or (e) Nursing Service (1).

Operating Room Staff have been re-educated on the proper procedure for
correcting a documentation error. Monitoring: Chart audits monthly.
Responsible person: Vice President, Patient Care and Human Resources.

Appendix F contains Connecticut Children’s Medical Center’s documentation
policy and evidence of staff re-education.



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

DATE OF VISITS: July 1, 2, 6 and 10, 2004

Numbers 7, 8, and 9 are Responses to Violations of Regulations Section 19-
13-D3 (b) Administration (2) and/or (d) Medical Records (3) and/or (e)

Nursing Service (1)

7. Emergency Department staff were re-educated on September 14, 2004 on the
documentation policy, including the importance of totaling fluid volumes

administered. The Emergency Department’s documentation audit tool and 7 /9_;7_/0.’
content of staff in-service will be modified to reflect this emphasis by OCIGBeFT,

2004. Monthly documentation audits will reflect documentation of total fluid

volumes beginning with the October 2004 audit. Responsibility for monitoring:

Manager, Emergency Department.

The Emergency Department is also working to replicate the success obtained on

the inpatient service in eliminating or minimizing verbal orders. Nursing staff

have been advised not to accept verbal orders, with the support of both their

manager and the Medical Director, Emergency Department. Compliance with the

requirement for written orders for all treatments and medications will be included qé 7’/(
in all Emergency Departments chart audits beginning witirtie October; 2604 o/ ‘

audit process. Responsible parties: Emergency Department Manager and Medical
Director

Appendix G includes minutes from the Emergency Department in-service on
September 14, 2004 and E-mail sent to staff who were not present at the in-

service.

8.  The Director, Child and Family Support Services has redrafted radiology’s
procedures to assure that the final dictated report of any radiologic procedure is
married to the correct clinical record. He has established clear accountabilities for
each step of the process. Transition to a new transcription vendor in October
2004 will reduce turnaround time from the current twenty-four hour timeframe to

eight hours.

On a daily basis, radiology’s administrative assistant will review a sampling of
reports to assure distribution is complete. Our long-term solution will be a fully
automated radiology system. Effective date for implementation of procedure and
audit: September 20, 2004. Responsible person: Director, Clinical and Family

Support Services.
Appendix H contains detailed procedure for final radiology reports.

9.  The importance of accurate documentation of discharge times, reflecting the
conclusion of all patient care activitics including monitoring and observation, was



\ M reinforced with Emergency Department Staff providers on September 13, 2004 by
(!\\ la' the Medical Director.
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&hibit B

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

October 27, 2004

Larry Gold, President and CEO
Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
282 Washington Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Mr. Gold:

Unannounced visits were made to Connecticut Children’s Medical Center on September 28, 29 and 30, 2004 by

representatives of the Division of Health Systems Regulation for the purpose of conducting a full survey at the
request of CMS, follow-up to a statement of deficiencies for a survey completed on August 24, 2004 and follow-up

to a violation letter dated September 2, 2004. -

Attached are the violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and/or General Statutes of Connecticut
which were noted during the course of the visits.

You may wish to dispute the violations and you may be provided with the opportunity to be heard. If the violations
are not responded to by November 10, 2004 or if a request for a meeting is not made by the stipulated date, the

violations shall be deemed admitted.

Please address each violation with a prospective plan of correction which includes the following components:

1. Measures to prevent the recurrence of the identified violation, (e.g., policy/procedure, inservice program,
repairs, etc.).

2. Date corrective measure will be effected.

3. Identify the staff member, by title, who has been designated the responsibility for monitoring the individual plan
of correction submitted for each violation.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

R ctfully,
Q/Qa:c Montemerlo, RN

Supervising Nurse Consultant
Division of Health Systems Regulation

AMM:zbj
cc: Director of Nurses
victemedctr.doc

Phone:
Telephone Device for the Deaf: {(860) 509-7191
410 Capitol Avenue - MS #

DN Dasv 24N2N0 FT ..l [Pl AP



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
Page 2 of 4

DATES OF VISITS: September 28, 29 and 30, 2004

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

1. Patient #48 underwent a colonoscopy on 9/27/04. A review of the patient's medical
record reflecting monitoring parameters during sedation and analgesia reflected that the
patient received 8 mg of Versed by mouth at 8:10 AM, Fentanyl 45 mcg intravenously
(IV) at 9:10 AM, Versed 3 mg IV at 9:14 AM, Versed 1 mg IV at 9:20 AM and Versed 1
mg IV at 9:37 AM. Although the heart rate, respiratory rate and oxygen saturation was
recorded throughout the procedure, the patient's vital signs failed to be documented prior
to the onset of medication and/or procedure and the patient's blood pressure readings
were lacking during the procedure while receiving intravenous sedation. A review of the
facility policy for Sedation and Analgesia directed that a record of pre-procedure vital
signs should be documented on the patient's sedation flowsheet and then at least every 10

minutes during moderate sedation.

The above is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D4a
(b) Administration (2) and/or (d) Medical records (3).

2. Review of the medical record for Patient #29 indicated that the patient was admitted on
9/27/04 with pneumonia. Review of the admission database indicated that the patient had
no skin issues. The nursing flow sheet dated 9/27/04 indicated that the patient did not
have an alteration in skin integrity. Review of the nursing flow sheets dated 9/28/04 and
9/29/04 indicated that the patient had stage one-pressure areas on his scrotum, diaper area
and groin. Review of the care plan dated 9/27/04 indicated that the patient's active
problem was his respiratory status. The care plan failed to address the patient's
actual/potential skin integrity issues. The nurse's progress notes lacked identified
interventions for the patient's skin issue. Review of the facility policy indicated that all
patients should have nursing care goals for those items that must happen for the patient to

go home.

3. Patient #42 was re-admitted to the hospital on 9/24/04 following surgery at a specialty
hospital. Review of the patient's clinical record identified that the Department of
Children and Families had a temporary order of custody but the patient's mother retained
full medical decision-making rights. The patient's care plan lacked information relative
to the patient's safety and any restrictions that may have been in force due to potcntial
custodial issues. Interview with Clinician #1 identified that the patient was re-admitted
on Friday, 9/24/04 and that she was off duty that day and did not return to work until
Monday, 9/27/04. She did not conduct an assessment of risk until 9/27/04, and did not
document that assessment. Interview with the VP of Patient Care Services identified that
the facility policy was for nursing or clinicians to perform a risk assessment within 24
hours and that the assessment was to be incorporated into the patient's care plan. Further



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

Page 3 of 4

DATES OF VISITS: September 28, 29 and 30, 2004

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES :
WERE IDENTIFIED

the hospital did have a clinician on-call for patients admitted during off hours and on
weekends.

The above are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-
D4a (d) Medical records (3) and/or (e) Nursing service (1).

4.

During tours of MS 8 and PICU on 9/28/04, refrigerator temperatures were noted to be
outside established parameters. The MS 8 "family pantry” refrigerator was noted to have
an internal temperature of 51 degrees, as displayed on the digital thermometer. The
refrigerator contained milk, milk products, and other food items belonging to patients and
their families. The thermometer's temperature parameters were set at between 50 and 86
degrees. There was no mechanism in place for the purpose of monitoring refrigerator
temperatures. Interview with the nurse manager identified that they rely on the digital
thermometer's alarm to alert staff to temperatures outside the normal ranges. Hospital
policy identified that refrigerator temperatures were to be maintained between 33 and 40
degrees. Further, during a tour of the PICU on 9/28/04, the refrigerator's digital
thermometer was observed set within the hospital's parameters, however, the alarm was

not in the "on" position.

Tour of the seventh floor treatment rooms on 9/29/04 identified that there were outdated
blood collection tubes. Tour of both treatment rooms indicated that there were red top
and green top blood collection tubes that had expired on 11/03, 7/04 and 8/04.

The above are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-
D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (i) General (6).

6.

Patient #48 underwent a colonoscopy on 9/27/04. A review of the medical record with
the Director of Peri-operative Services reflected that although the patient received a pre-
procedure assessment on 9/27/04, the "review of systems" and/or "current H & P in
medical record" was blank. A review of the facility policy for Sedation and Analgesia
reflected that the credentialed physician ordering the sedation must perform a thorough
health examination including a review of systems prior to administration of the sedation.

The above is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D4a
(c) Medical staff (4)(A) and/or (d) Medical record (2).
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STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
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7. Areview of the controlled drug log located in the Flouroscopy Area of the Radiology
Department reflected that the daily count of controlled drugs utilized in the area was
completed by one registered nurse for the month of September 2004. During interview,
the pharmacist stated that the failure to complete the daily controlled drug audit with two

nurses was an oversight.

The above is a violation of the Regulation of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D4a
(¢) Nursing service (1) and/or (g) Pharmacy (2).

8. A review of the Emergency Department log for Behavioral Restraints through 9/28/04
reflected a failure to document identified behavior that warranted the use of four point
restraints. Facility documentation reflected that “danger to self and others” was most
often the explanation for use of four point restraints. During interview the Manager of
the Emergency Department stated that staff categorized the type of behavior rather than
specific behaviors requiring the restraint.

The above is a violation of the General Statutes of Connecticut Section 46a-153 (1).




Conneclicut
Children’s

MEDICAL CENTER

November, 5, 2004

Ann Marie Montemerlo, RN
Supervising Nurse Consultant

Division of Health Systems Regulations
Department of Public Health

410 Capital Avenue

Hartford, CT 06134

Dear Ann Marie:

Enclosed is Connecticut Children’s Medical Center’s response to your letter of October
27, 2004. Please let us know if you have any questions or concerns. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Murphy
Vice President, Patient Care & Human Resource Services

282 Washington Street Harttord, CT 06106 (860) 545-2000



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

October 27, 2004

Larry Gold, President and CEQ
Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
282 Washington Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Mr. Gold:

Unannounced visits were made to Connecticut Children’s Medical Center on September 28, 29 and 30, 2004 by
representatives of the Division of Health Systems Regulation for the purpose of conducting a full survey at the
request of CMS, follow-up to a statement of deficiencies for a survey completed on August 24, 2004 and follow-up

to a violation letter dated September 2, 2004. -

Attached are the violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and/or General Statutes of Connecticut
which were noted during the course of the visits.

You may wish to dispute the violations and you may be provided with the opportunity to be heard. If the violations
are not responded to by November 10, 2004 or ifa request for a meeting is not made by the stipulated date, the

violations shall be deemed admitted.
Please address each violation with a prospective plan of correction which includes the following components:

I. Measures to prevent the recurrence of the identified violation, (e.g., policy/procedure, inservice program,
repairs, etc.).

2. Date corrective measure will be effected.

3. Identify the staff member, by title, who has been designated the responsibility for monitoring the individual plan

of correction submitted for each violation.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Respectfully,
i/Qa:’\e Montemerlo, RN

Supervising Nurse Consultant
Division of Health Systems Regulation

AMM:zbj

ce: Director of Nurses
victcmedctr.doc

Phone:
Telephone Device for the Deaf: (860) 509-7191
410 Capitol Avenue - MS #_____
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1. Patient #48 underwent a colonoscopy on 9/27/04. A review of the patient's medical
record reflecting monitoring parameters during sedation and analgesia reflected that the
patient received 8 mg of Versed by mouth at 8:10 AM, Fentanyl 45 mcg intravenously
(IV) at 9:10 AM, Versed 3 mg IV at 9:14 AM, Versed 1 mg IV at 9:20 AM and Versed 1
mg IV at 9:37 AM. Although the heart rate, respiratory rate and oxygen saturation was
recorded throughout the procedure, the patient's vital signs failed to be documented prior
to the onset of medication and/or procedure and the patient’s blood pressure readings
were lacking during the procedure while receiving intravenous sedation. A review of the
facility policy for Sedation and Analgesia directed that a record of pre-procedure vital
signs should be documented on the patient's sedation flowsheet and then at least every 10
minutes during moderate sedation.

The above is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D4a

(b) Administration (2) and/or (d) Medical records (3).

2. /Review of the medical record for Patient #29 indicated that the patient was admitted on
9/27/04 with pneumonia. Review of the admission database indicated that the patient had
no skin issues. The nursing flow sheet dated 9/27/04 indicated that the patient did not
have an alteration in skin integrity. Review of the nursing flow sheets dated 9/28/04 and
9/29/04 indicated that the patient had stage one-pressure areas on his scrotum, diaper area
and groin. Review of the care plan dated 9/27/04 indicated that the patient's active
problem was his respiratory status. The care plan failed to address the patient's
actual/potential skin integrity issues. The nurse's progress notes lacked identified
interventions for the patient's skin issue. Review of the facility policy indicated that all
patients should have nursing care goals for those items that must happen for the patient to

go home.

3. Patient #42 was re-admitted to the hospital on 9/24/04 following surgery at a specialty
hospital. Review of the patient's clinical record identified that the Department of
Children and Families had a temporary order of custody but the patient's mother retained
full medical decision-making rights. The patient's care plan lacked information relative
to the patient's safety and any restrictions that may have bheen in force due to potential
custodial issues. Intervicw with Clinician #1 identified thal the patient was re-admitted
on Friday, 9/24/04 and that she was off duty that day and did not return to work until
Monday, 9/27/04. She did not conduct an assessment of risk until 9/27/04, and did not
document that assessment. Interview with the VP of Patient Care Services identified that
the facility policy was for nursing or clinicians to perform a risk assessment within 24
hours and that the assessment was to be incorporated into the patient's care plan. Further
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the hospital did have a clinician on-call for patients admitted during off hours and on
weekends.

The above are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-
D4a (d) Medical records (3) and/or (e) Nursing service (1).

4.

During tours of MS 8 and PICU on 9/28/04, refrigerator temperatures were noted to be
outside established parameters. The MS 8 "family pantry" refrigerator was noted to have
.an internal temperature of 51 degrees, as displayed on the digital thermometer. The
refrigerator contained milk, milk products, and other food items belonging to patients and
their families. The thermometer's temperature parameters were set at between 50 and 86
degrees. There was no mechanism in place for the purpose of monitoring refrigerator
temperatures. Interview with the nurse manager identified that they rely on the digital
thermometer's alarm to alert staff to temperatures outside the normal ranges. Hospital
policy identified that refrigerator temperatures were to be maintained between 33 and 40
degrees. Further, during a tour of the PICU on 9/28/04, the refrigerator's digital
thermometer was observed set within the hospital's parameters, however, the alarm was

not in the "on" position.

Tour of the seventh floor treatment rooms on 9/29/04 identified that there were outdated
blood collection tubes. Tour of both treatment rooms indicated that there were red top
and green top blood collection tubes that had expired on 11/03, 7/04 and 8/04.

The above are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-
Dd4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (i) General (6).

6.

Patient #48 underwent a colonoscopy on 9/27/04. A review of the medical record with
the Director of Peri-operative Services reflected that although the paticnt received a pre-
procedure assessment on 9/27/04, the "review of systems" and/or "current H & P in
medical record” was blank. A review of the facility policy for Sedation and Analgesia
reflected that the credentialed physician ordering the sedation must perform a thorough
health examination including a review of systems prior to administration of the sedation.

The above is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D4a
(c) Medical staff (4}(A) and/or (d) Medical record (2).
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7. A review of the controlled drug log located in the F louroscopy Area of the Radiology
Department reflected that the daily count of controlled drugs utilized in the area was
completed by one registered nurse for the month of September 2004. During interview,
the pharmacist stated that the failure to complete the daily controlled drug audit with two

nurses was an oversight.

The above is a violation of the Regulation of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D4a
(e) Nursing service (1) and/or (g) Pharmacy (2).

8. A review of the Emergency Department log for Behavioral Restraints through 9/28/04
reflected a failure to document identified behavior that warranted the use of four point
restraints. Facility documentation reflected that “danger to self and others” was most
often the explanation for use of four point restraints. During interview the Manager of
the Emergency Department stated that staff categorized the type of behavior rather than
specific behaviors requiring the restraint.

The above is a violation of the General Statutes of Connecticut Section 46a-153 (1).




APPENDIX
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Risk of Flight Assessment Process Meeting
October 1, 2004
2PM-3PM
Conference Room C

ATTENDANCE: Beth Cannon, Theresa Hendricksen, Mary Ellen Mooney, Ann Taylor, Patricia
Mclntosh, Bill Agostinucci, Barbara Murphy, Leigh Cowels, Lori Notowitz, Trish Farmer, Erica

Siddell

Requirements:
1.  Any patient who fits risk criteria and/or has DCF involvement.

9 The risk assessment must be documented even if there is no risk of flight.
3. The risk assessment must be completed within 24 hours of admission.

4 Results of-assessment must be documented on the care plan

Additional Process Steps:
1. The Manager of CFSS will forward her «risk assessment’’ list to the appropriate Nurse

Manager so those patient’s charts may be audited.

2. RNs will be instructed to notify the social worker immediately for any patient admitted

where there is a patient and/or family history of DCF involvement.
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CONNECTICUT CHILDREN’S MEDICAL CENTER

Hospital Operations

Title: Refrigerator Alarm Policy

Purpose: To ensure that Medications, formulas and Pantry Standards are stored in a safe and
appropriate environment.

Medication Refrigerators:

1.

Medication refrigerators are to be kept at temperatures between 34-46° F (2-8° C). Each
refrigerator and freezer (when appropriate) is equipped with a digital sensor that audibly alarms
when the refrigerator’s internal temperature is out of the appropriately set range.

Staff is directed to notify the pharmacy when they detect a thermometer alarming between the
hours of 7:00am to 10:00 pm. Upon notification, a pharmacy employee will be dispatched to
investigate the alarm cause and assess product integrity. The pharmacy extension number is 5-

9935
If the Medication refrigerator alarm is detected after 10 pm.

» Staff is directed to check the internal temperature of the refrigerator to verify the

temperature reading on the digital sensor.
» If a failure to maintain appropriate temperature is identified, unit staff must transfer he

product to one of the other medication refrigerators in the area
» Leave a voice mail message with the pharmacy for immediate follow up at 7am
s Call 5-team to notify them of a repair need for the refrigerator unit.

Pharmacy staff will verify correct temperature settings and unit functionality of all medication
refrigerator alarms weekly or as needed on a specific unit basis.

Formula Refrigerators/Freezers

1.

Formula refrigerators are to be kept at temperatures between 33-40° F and Freezers are to be
kept at temperatures between —4 to 14. Each refrigerator and freezer is equipped with a digital
sensor that audibly alarms when the refrigerator's internal temperature is out of the
appropriately set range.

Staff is directed to notify the Diet Technician when they detect a thermometer alarming
between the hours of 7:00am to 6:00 pm. Upon notification, a Diet Technician will be
dispatched to investigate the alarm cause and product integrity. The Diet Technician’s pager

number 220-3896 or extension 5-8759.

If the formula refrigerator or freezer alarm is detected after 6 pm, the following steps should be
taken:

= Staff is directed to check the internal temperature of the refrigerator to verify the

temperature reading on the digital sensor.
» [f the refrigerator unit is failing to maintain the appropriate temperature, unit staff must

transfer the formula product to one of the other refrigerators in the area



= Leave a voice mail message with the Diet Tech office, 5-8759 for immediate follow up at

7am
= Call 5-team to notify them of a repair need for the refrigerator unit.

4. Nutrition staff will verify correct temperature settings and unit functionality of all formula
refrigerator alarms weekly or more frequently on a unit specific basis.

Pantry Refrigerators:

1. Formula refrigerators are to be kept at temperatures between 33-40° F and Freezers are to be
kept at temperatures between —4 to 14.

2. Environmental Services Staff will monitor pantry refrigerator and freezer temperatures and
will manually record temperatures daily on our temperature log sheet.

3. Should the temperature of a refrigerator or freezer be observed to be out of range between the
hours of 5:30am to 8:00pm, , the staff member is directed to call the kitchen to notify them of
the issue . The kitchen will dispatch a representative to the area to investigate the cause of the
problem, evaluate the integrity of the stored product and to determine if any other action is
necessary. (i.e. 5-team is to be called if the refrigerator is in need of repair).

4. If the refrigerator fails after 8:00. Staff is to transfer food product into another refrigerator on
the unit for safe keeping, the Kitchen is to be notified by leaving a voice mail on the Production
Manager’s telephone, extension 5-9015, and 5-team must be called to be notified of the repair

need.

Departments that do not operate 7 days a week have Digital Alarming Sensors placed on all their
refrigeration equipment. Should a staff member come in to hear a sensor alarming, the "history"
function on the alarm should be viewed to determine whether or not a temperature variance occurred
while the department was closed. A staff member should be assigned to check the alarm as soon as the
department reopens and sign a log indicating that no alarm conditions occurred while the department

was closed.

It is the responsibility of all staff to check refrigerator temperatures every time the refrigerators are
used. If a unit is not working, products should be moved to a working refrigerator.
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Exhimit C

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

April 11, 2005

Mr. Larry Gold, President and CEO
Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
282 Washington Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Mr. Gold:

Unannounced visits were initiated on February 20, 2005 to Connecticut Children’s Medical Center by representatives of the
Division of Health Systems Regulation for the purpose of conducting multiple investigations and a full federal survey with
additional information received through March 31, 2005.

Attached are the violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and/or General Statutes of Connecticut which were
noted during the course of the visits.

An office conference has been scheduled for April 25, 2005 at 10:00 AM in the Division of Health Systems Regulation,
Department of Public Health, 410 Capitol Avenue, Second Floor, Hartford, Connecticut.

Please prepare a written Plan of Correction for the above mentioned violations to be presented at this conference.
Each violation must be addressed with a prospective Plan of Correction which includes the following components:
1. Measures to prevent the recurrence of the identified violation, (e.g., policy/procedure, inservice program, repairs, etc.).

2. Date corrective measure will be effected.

3. Identify the staff member, by title, who has been designated the responsibility for monitoring the individual plan of
correction submitted for each violation.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Ann Marie Montemerlo, R.N.
Supervising Nurse Consultant
Division of Health Systems regulations

JDL:AMM:zbj

[ Director of Nurses
2.viconnctmed.doc
CT #3485, CT #3786
CT #3745

Phone:

Telephone Device for the Deaf: (860) 509-7191
410 Capitol Avenue - MS #
P.O. Box 340308 Hartfnrd £T N&134
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT

STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

The following are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section
19-13-D4a (b) Administration (1)(A) and/or (2) and/or (f) Diagnostic and Therapeutic

facilities and/or (i) General (6).

1.

Connecticut Children's Medical Center (CCMC) was unable to provide a written and
executed contract with Acute Care Hospital #2 for the reading of x-rays by Acute
Care Hospital #2 during periods when CCMC's radiologist was unavailable (e.g. off
shift and/or weekend hours and/or holidays). Interview with the DNS on 3/10/05
identified that CCMC did not have a contract delineating radiology services provided
by Acute Care Hospital #2 on off-hours, weekends and holidays. A review of
CCMC's policy for Emergency Department (ED) Radiology Exams approved in
August 2004 for off-hours, weekends and holidays, indicated in part, that the CCMC
ED physician reads the film and writes his/her interpretation on the form (the
Radiology Request/Preliminary Interpretation form attached to the film's jacket). The
ED physician then places the film in the upright file for delivery to Acute Care
Hospital #2 Radiology by a CCMC radiology "runner" who brings the film to the
radiology resident at Acute Care Hospital #2. The Acute Care Hospital #2 radiology
resident reviews the film, writes a preliminary interpretation on the form and the
"runner” brings the film back to CCMC and places it on the counter in front of the ED
radiology view box for the CCMC ED attending to review. The policy lacked
expected time frames for either initial or radiology interpretation, a communication
process between the radiologist and the ED physician and lacked an identified process
for emergent and/or trauma readings.

The facility failed to develop and/or maintain an executed contract and/or a written
protocol for the joint Acute Care Hospital #2/CCMC system for pediatric trauma
care. Interview with the CCMC Trauma Coordinator identified that although there is
no single formal written document which outlines the shared program there are
various documents which identify the various aspects of the program such as a
Pediatric Surgeon Response Document and the Radiological Services Procedure. In
addition to these documents, there is the joint monthly meeting of the Trauma
Steering Committee. He added that the function of the Trauma Steering Committee is
to review cases and set policy. A review of the Trauma Steering Committee meeting
minutes for the period of 10/14/04 through 1/21/05 identified that shared services
between CCMC and Acute Care Hospital #2 relative to the joint trauma program
included pediatric nursing education at Acute Care Hospital #2, Acute Care Hospital
#2 on-call lists for both trauma and neurosurgery physicians, back-up by Acute Care
Hospital #2 for pediatric trauma and radiology services.

Further review identified that as of the last meeting on 1/21/05 of the Trauma steering
Committee identified an update was provided on the status of the joint trauma center's
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Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). Discussion was held on the status of the
document and "how to expedite its completion." A review of the Trauma Program
meeting minutes dated June 23, 2004 identified that it was agreed that for Acute Care
Hospital #2/CCMC to function as a level 1 trauma center, a contractual administrative
agreement that effectively makes them one administrative unit "should be developed.”
It was agreed that the best approach would be to develop a joint administrative
agreement formalizing operating authority for CCMC.

Interview with the CCMC Director of Trauma Service on 3/9/05, identified that there
is an "informal plan with Acute Care Hospital #2" relative to the trauma program.

The Director stated that the program is an evolving trauma system with the goal to
have CCMC classified as a level 1 trauma facility. There is a sharing of staff and
programs. There is in place at this time at least an oral agreement with Acute Care
Hospital #2. CCMC is not currently classified as a level 1 trauma facility in
accordance with American College of Surgeons (ACS) accreditation and Public
Health Code Section 19a-177-4(a).

3. Patient #4 arrived in CCMC's ED at 1:50 PM from another Acute Care Facility where
it was determined that the patient's hematocrit level was 18 (normal 32.0% to 43.8%).
Patient #4 was evaluated in the ED and a diagnosis of resolving cerebrovascular
accident (CVA) was determined. Subsequent to consultation between MD #4 and MD
#1 at approximately 2:15 to 2:30 PM on 3/13/04, plans to provide an exchange
transfusion were initiated. Review of the ED record and interview with RN #3
identified that a type and screen was obtained at 3:45 PM. Review of facility
documentation with the Acute Care Hospital #2 Blood Bank Supervisor on 3/8/05
identified that Patient #4 was entered into the blood bank system at 4:12 PM and
processing of the type and screen was initiated. The medical record identified that
Patient #4 was admitted to the Pediatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU) at 4:40 PM with
treatment plans to include an exchange transfusion. Review of the exchange
transfusion orders written at 4:45 PM directed the first 100 cubic centimeters (cc) of
blood to run over a two hour period. Interview with the Blood Bank Supervisor
identified that the order for the exchange transfusion was received in the blood bank
at 5:11 PM, nearly one half hour after the order was written. The order requested that
the Packed Red Blood Cells (PRBC) be split into two (2) aliquots (units) of 100 cc’s
and 140 cc’s. The Blood Bank Supervisor identified that the 100 cc bag of PRBC
was completed and available to be picked up at 5:15 PM. The Blood Bank
Supervisor further identified that the 140 cc bag of PRBC was availablc at 5:50 PM.
Facility documentation identified that both bags of blood were released to CCMC
staff from the blood bank at 5:56 PM. The Blood Bank Supervisor identified that
although it is the standard practice for blood bank staff to call the nursing unit when
the first unit of blood is ready, Acutc Care Ilospital #2 was unable to provide
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documentation as to who called the CCMC nursing unit or the time the nursing unit
was notified when the first aliquot of blood was ready at 5:15 PM. Review of Blood
Bank policies failed to specify the procedure that Acute Care Hospital #2 Blood Bank
staff would follow to alert nursing when the ordered blood product was available.
Interview with CCMC's RN #1 on 3/10/05 identified that although the unit secretary
would inform her as to when the blood product was available to be picked up from
the blood bank, RN #1 was unable to identify when she was made aware that the
blood was ready for pickup. Review of the CCMC's nursing policy with relation to
communication between the Acute Care Hospital #2 Blood Bank and CCMC's
nursing units lacked specific direction for communication between the two entities.
Review of the clinical record identified that RN #1 initiated the blood transfusion
(100 cc of PBRC's) at 6:20 PM (more than one hour after the first aliquot of blood
was available).

The following are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section

19-13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (¢) Medical staff (3) and/or (4)(C) and/or (d)
Medical records (3).

4. CCMC was unable to provide evidence that Radiology Services were reviewed for
performance quality. A review of CCMC Board Quality Improvement Committee
minutes from September 15, 2004 through February 16, 2005 and/or the Performance
Improvement Committee minutes from August 8, 2004 through February 3, 2005
failed to identify that the hospital had reviewed the quality of services for Radiology.
Review of the Patient Safety Committee Minutes dated July 15, 2004, identified that
radiology communication problems had occurred on off-shift hours and weekends
when services were to have been provided to CCMC by Acute Care Hospital #2. As
a result of this concern and as part of a plan of correction that was to be implemented
as a result of a CMS complaint validation survey concluded on 8/24/04, an x-ray
interpretation tracking quality monitor form was implemented in the Emergency
Department in September 2004. The tracking form identified the dates and times the
radiology exam was requested, the date, time and interpretation of the emergency
physician and the dates and times of the initial and final Acute Care Hospital #2
Radiology Department interpretation. Although the physician director of CCMC's
ED reported in the September 20, 2004 minutes of the Patient Safety Committee that
radiology interpretations were occurring in a timely manner, a review of the x-ray
interpretation tracking quality monitor forms for October 2004 through February
2005 identified that items of information on the x-ray interpretation forms were not
consistently completed. Evidence of follow-up to correct system discrepancies failed
to be identified in the quality minutes reviewed. During interview, the physician
director of the CCMC ED stated that although data had been collected, it had not been
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interpreted. A review of the facility's Performance Improvement Plan approved in
May 2004 directed that the Board Quality Improvement Committee review reports
regarding specific outcome indicators and provide feedback to the Performance
Improvement Committee. The plan identified that setting of priorities included a
review of problem-prone processes and unusual/sentinel events. The hospital
identified problems with the radiology process post-death of Patient #3 in November
2004 and proposed a policy and procedure to address the processes for radiology film
interpretation. As of 3/9/05, the hospital had not implemented the plan and per
interview with the VP of Patient Care Services, physicians were in the process of
being educated. Further, a review of the proposed Trauma Radiology During Off-
Hours for Level One and Level Two Trauma Activations procedure failed to identify
an expected time frame from the completion of the x-ray to the time of the Acute
Care Hospital #2 radiology interpretation and from the time of the radiology
interpretation to notification of the CCMC attending surgeon.

5. Review of Patient #20's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the CT Scan performed on 3/12/05 lacked the date and time the exam was requested.

6. Review of Patient #22's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the x-ray performed on 1/3/05 identified that the Radiology Attending interpretation
was documented on 3/8/05. In addition, final x-ray report for the exam performed on
1/3/05 lacked the date and time the exam was interpreted by the attending radiologist.
Review of the medical record and interview with the Attending Radiologist on
3/10/05 at 11:05 AM identified that on 3/8/05, the Radiology Manager requested him
to complete the interpretation and that the interpretation should have been performed
the day after the exam (1/4/05). The Attending Radiologist further identified that the
final report for the exam performed on 1/3/05 was signed on 3/8/05 and that there was
no documentation on the final report to reflect when the final report was interpreted.

7. Review of Patient #30's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the exam performed on 1/12/05 lacked the time when the exam was requested and
when the Emergency Department (ED) interpreted the exam. The Radiology
Attending interpretation lacked the date and time the exam was interpreted. In
addition, the cervical spine film final report performed on 1/12/05, the CT of the
abdomen final report performed on 1/11/05, and the CT of the brain final report
performed on 1/12/05 lacked the date and time the exams were interpreted by the

radiologist.
8. Review of Patient #34's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for

the x-rays performed 10/3/04 lacked the date and when the Fmergency Department
(ED) Interpreted the exam, lacked the time of the Radiology Residents and Radiology
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Attending interpretation of the exam and the time the Radiology Attending
interpreted the exam. The CT Scan requested on 10/3/04 lacked the time requested.

Review of Patient #40's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the CT Scan shunt series dated 3/12/05 lacked the time the exam was requested and
the time of the Radiology Resident's interpretation.

Review of Patient #42's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the CT Scan dated 3/12/05 lacked the time the exam was requested. The x-rays dated
3/12/05 lacked the time the exam was requested and lacked the date and time the ED
Physician interpreted the exam. The ED Radiology Exams Policy identified that the
requesting practitioner completes the section for the examination requested and
patient history, including signature, printed name, date and time. For off hours, the
CCMC ED physician reads the film and writes the interpretation on the form, and
signs the form including printed name, date, and time. An Acute Care Hospital #2
Radiology Resident reviews the film, writes a preliminary interpretation on the form,
and signs with a signature, printed name, and date and time. The Radiology
Attending reads the film the next morning.

The following is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-

13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (f) Diagnostic and Therapeutic facilities.

11.

Patient #4 had a medical history that included sickle cell disease. Review of the
Transport Program Triage Sheet dated 3/13/04 with MD #4 (ED Attending) identified
that Patient #4 presented to a Community Hospital Emergency Department with
headache, facial droop, left sided weakness and ptosis of the right eye. A CT Scan of
the head was performed and a diagnosis of stroke was decumented. The triage sheet
further identified that the patient had a hematocrit level of 18 (normal hematocrit 32.0
% to 43.8%). At 12:55 PM, MD #4 accepted the transfer of this patient who
subsequently arrived to CCMC at 1:50 PM. Patient #4 was immediately assessed and
designated a level two (2) triage level. According to the Triage Classifications
Guidelines, a patient who is designated a level two (2) requires prompt medical
attention, as an extended delay might be harmful to the patient and/or result in
disability or loss of life. Review of the ED record with Physician's Assistant (PA) #1
on 3/16/05 identified that she evaluated the patient at 2:00 PM, documented that
ptosis of the right eye was observed; otherwise, the patient's neurological symptoms
had subsided. MD #1 (Hematologist) stated during interview on 3/11/05 that MD #4
(FD Attending) consulted with him while the patient was in the ED at approximatcly
2:15 PM-2:30 PM, with the plan to proceed with a full exchange transfusion. At 2:55
PM, PA /1 ordered a Blood Type and Cross. MD #4 stated during interview on
3/9/05 that although the paticnt's neurological deficits had resolved, symptoms could
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potentially reoccur, therefore, he requested Patient #4 be moved to Room #1 (close
observation room) for close momtonng of the patient's status. MD #4 stated that
Patient #4 was the sickest patient in the ED at this time and directed PA #1 to
expedite her care. RN #3 identified during interview on 3/14/05 that she obtained the
Type and Cross at 3:45 PM. Interview with the Director of Nurses on 3/11/05
identified that ED physicians utilize the New England Pediatric Sickle Cell Disease
Consortium for Routine Health Care Maintenance of Pediatric Patients with Sickle
Cell Disease. According to these guidelines, exchange transfusion therapy should be
initiated as soon as possible in the event of a suspected stroke. Interventions based
upon evaluation provided to Patient #4 since arrival to the ED at 1:50 PM included an
order for blood type and cross at 2:55 PM, Tylenol at 2:45 PM for complaints of
headache, IV access placement at 3:30 PM and a type and cross specimen obtained at
3:45 PM. MD #4's discharge diagnosis from the ED to the Pediatric Intensive Care
Unit (PICU) included resolving cerebrovascular accident.

Review of facility documentation dated 3/14/04 identified that RN #4 had collected
the type and screen and informed the Blood Bank that the patient would receive an
exchange transfusion in the PICU. At 4:03 PM, the blood specimen was received by
Acute Care Hospital #2's Laboratory, logged into Blood Bank specimen processing at
4:06 PM with the type and screen initiated at 4:12 PM. On 3/14/04 at 4:40 PM,
Patient #4 was admitted to the PICU with an exchange transfusion order written at
4:45 PM that directed administration of Packed Red Blood Cells (PRBC) 100 cubic
centimeters (cc) intravenously to run over two hours. Interview with the Blood Bank
Supervisor at Acute Care Hospital #2 and documentation review identified that this
order was received in the blood bank at 5:11 PM and required the PRBC's be split
into two (2) aliquots of 100 cc's and 140 cc's. The Blood Bank Supervisor identified
that the 100 cc bag of PRBC was available to be picked up at 5:15 PM. According to
facility documentation, both units of blood were released to CCMC staff from the
Acute Care Hospital's Blood Bank staff at 5:56 PM. The Blood Bank Supervisor
identified that it is the standard practice for blood bank staff to call the nursing unit
when the first unit of blood is ready. The facility was unable to provide
documentation that the nursing unit was notified that the first aliquot of blood was
ready at 5:15 PM. Review of the clinical record with RN #3 on 3/10/05 identified
that she initiated the blood transfusion (100 cc's of PBRC's) at 6:20 PM. Interview
with RN #1 failed to identify why the transfusion was not initiated from 5:15 PM
(blood available) until 6:20 PM. According to Blood Diseases of Infancy and
Childhood, Mosby, Seventh Edition, 1995, Chapter 12, pages 433-434:
"Cerebrovascular accidents are one of the most devastating complications of sickle
cell disease. Immediate treatment of stroke includes intravenous hydration and
general supportive care. Simple transfusion to achieve a hematocrit level of 30% to
34 % or exchange transtusion to reduce the Hb $ to less than 30% should be
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undertaken as soon as possible." According to Nathan and Oski's Hematology of
Infancy and Childhood, Sixth Edition, 2003, Volume 1, Chapter 19, Sickle Cell
Disease, page 807: "The standard approach to treating a patient with acute infarction
is exchange transfusion."”

The foliowing are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section
19-13-D4a (g) Pharmacy (4) and/or (i) General (6).

12,

13.

14.

During a tour of Operating Room (OR) #3 on the morning of 3/8/05, multiple
medication carts including the heart cart were observed unlocked and unattended.
Interview with the Manager of the OR identified that the carts were utilized during an
emergency in the Pediatric Intensive Care Unit on the morning of 3/8/05 and were not

relocked.

During a tour of the cardiac cath lab on the moming of 3/8/05, liquid inhalant
anesthetics were observed on the anesthesia machine that was unlocked and
unattended.

Observations during tour of the Emergency Department on 3/12/05 at approximately
5:15 PM identified that the medication refrigerator in the trauma room was unlocked.
The refrigerator contained intravenous atropine, epinephrine, and other injectable
medications. Interview with the Charge Nurse identified that the refrigerator was
capable of locking.

The following are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section

19-13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (i) General (6).

15.

16.

During tour of the OR on 3/8/05, blanket warmers were observed to contain multiple
types of fluid containers. Although rigid fluid containers were dated with date of
discard, several fluid bags were undated. A review of the facility policy for the Fluid
Warming Cabinet identified a lack of specific timing for fluids that were warmed,
however, the warmer's temperature log identified bottles of fluid over 72 hours old
were to be discarded. During interview the DNS stated that the policy was in flux
secondary to the introduction of a new OR Manager who was introducing new

policies.

Observations during tour of the Emergency Department on 3/8/05 of the three code
carts identified that the Code Cart Daily Check Log Sheets dated 1/05 through 3/8/05
lacked consistent documentation to reflect that the defibrillator function tests and/or
the code cart checks were performed daily. The Code Blue Code Cart Policy
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identified that the integrity of the contents of the code carts would be monitored on a

daily basis and that the area manager who was responsible for the cart would assign a
healthcare provider to assess the integrity of the numbered, tamper-evident locks and
perform the Defibrillator Function Test. This individual would ascertain whether the
locks were intact and would document that on the Code Cart Daily Check Log Sheet

by recording the date and time, the lock numbers and their signature.

Further observations during tour of the Emergency Department on 3/12/05 at 5:10
PM identified that the Code Cart Daily Check Log Sheets dated 3/12/05 for the three
(3) code carts lacked documentation to reflect that the defibrillator function tests and
the code cart checks were performed on 3/12/05. Interview with the Charge Nurse at
5:10 PM identified that the defibrillator and crash carts should be checked daily
during the day shift. Further observations at 8:55 PM identified that the Code Cart
Daily Check Log Sheets for 3/12/05 lacked documentation to reflect that the checks

were performed after surveyor inquiry at 5:10 PM.

Observations during tour of the facility on 3/8/05, 3/09/05, 3/10/05 and 3/11/05
identified that the Code Cart Daily Check Log Sheets for Code Carts #18, #17, #16,
#15, #13 and #7, lacked consistent documentation to reflect that the defibrillator
function tests and/or the code cart checks were performed daily for the period of

11/01/04 through 3/11/05.

The following is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-

13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (3) and/or (¢) Medical staff (2)(B) and/or (d)

Medical records (3) and/or (e) Nursing service (1) and/or (f) Diagnostic and Therapeutic

facilities and/or (i) General (6).

19.

Patient #3, an adolescent male, was admitted to the Emergency Department (ED) on
11/10/04 at 5:25 PM following a motor vehicle accident. The ambulance run form
identified that the patient had been seated in the front passenger seat of a car which
had been "t-boned" by an SUV at a high rate of speed causing a 2 foot intrusion of the
right front passenger side. The patient needed to be extricated from the car. He was
described by the paramedics as being cold, clammy, had a tender abdomen
throughout all quadrants which radiated to the back, had pain in the right hip area and
pelvic region with an outward rotation and shortening to the right leg. The patient
was examined on arrival at CCMC and was described as having a tender lower chest,
complaining of back pain, the right leg was externally rotated, abdomen was
described as rigid and tender to palpation. The patient was groaning at this time. Two
intravenous lines of Normal Saline (NS) were running at a rate of "apen."
Documentation in the medical record identified that at 5:51 PM a portable chest and
pelvic x-rays were obtained and at 5:52 PM portable c-spine films were obtained.
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Documentation further noted that at 6:15 PM the surgical attending was at the
patient's bedside and at 6:18 PM the orthopedic resident was also at the bedside.

At 6:25 PM a CT of the abdomen was obtained which was followed shortly thereafter
with additional x-rays of the right hip, leg and pelvis. At 6:55 PM the patient was
described as shivering, complaining of being cold and at 7:30 PM, his oxygen (02)
saturation level dropped to 91%. O2 at 15 liters was administered. The patient's
temperature was noted to be 96.2 at 7:45 PM, which was consistent with previous
temperatures monitored. The patient had also been medicated with a total of 15 mg of
Morphine IV during the time period of 5:25 PM through 7:40 PM. Documentation
was lacking to reflect the source or location of pain for which the patient was being
medicated.

A review of the radiology requisition/preliminary interpretation report identified that
although the portable chest, pelvis and c-spine films had been taken at 5:51 and 5:52
PM, respectively, the chest and c-spine films were not presented to Acute Care
Hospital #2 radiology until 7:30 PM. The pelvis film was not presented at this time.
Documentation by the Acute Care Hospital #2 Radiology Department identified that a
review of the chest x-ray identified a widened mediastinum with a questionable aortic
arch injury. Once the CCMC ED physicians were made aware of this finding, the
patient was then taken for a CT Scan of the chest at 8:25 PM. Documentation in the
medical record identified that once the CT had been completed, the patient then was
moved back to the trauma room. The patient complained of shortness of breath and
his B/P deteriorated. A foley catheter was inserted and 50 cc's of urine was drained
from the bladder. The patient had received at least 3000 cc's of normal saline. The
patient subsequently went into cardiac arrest and the code was called at 10:06 PM.
Documentation was lacking in the medical record to reflect that a physician
assessment of available data was performed in the ED during the period of 5:51 PM
upon completion of the portable chest x-ray until 7:30 PM when the film was
presented to radiology, at Acute Care Hospital #2 for review. Following this review,
emergent interventions were not implemented in response to the radiological review
but instead additional diagnostic testing was initiated.

Interview conducted with MD #5, the ED attending and the physician of record for
Patient #3 identified that all patients who come through the ED are her responsibility.
She acknowledged that she saw Patient #3 when he arrived at the ED. The patient
was in a great deal of pain, specifically his back and chest. His abdomen was also
diffusely tender and he had an obvious femur or pelvic fracture. Patient's #3 chest
pain seemed to be a 10 out of 10. She added that she felt that he could have had life
threatening injuries. X-rays were taken, which included the chest at around 6:00 PM,
however, she did not receive any data regarding these films until 7:45 PM. She also
added that she did not see these x-rays herself at any time nor did she seek out this
data eurlier becausc "her assumption” was that the Trauma Surgeon (Physician #12)
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saw these films. MD #5 seeing Physician #12 in the patient's room with the patient,
MD #5 did not speak to MD #12 about these films. Once MD #5 learned of the
suspected aortic arch injury she thought that the child needed further evaluation and a
CT chest scan was "set up to evaluate" the extent of injury.

Following the chest CT, the patient went to the orthopedic room because the
orthopedists were anxious to set his leg. Shortly thereafter, the patient had a rapid
decompensation. Documentation in the medical record was inconsistent with this
interview in that it did not reflect the patient returning to the orthopedic room upon
completion of the CT scan of the chest.

Interview with the Trauma Surgeon (MD #12) on 3/22/05 identified that he responded
to an emergency page and was asked by the Trauma Coordinator to come to the ED
and see a patient. When he arrived at the ED he saw Patient #3 and touched his belly,
which seemed fine and not problematic from a surgical perspective. He also looked
at the Abdominal CT Scan as it was being done and didn't see any problems. He
directed the surgical resident (MD #11) to bring the other films to radiology but he
himself did not view any of these other x-rays. He wrote a progress note confined
only to his interpretation of the abdominal findings which was timed for 6:30 PM and
he then went home with no plan to come back to see this patient. He did not recall if
he discussed the case with the ED attending (MD #5) at any time.

Interview with the Pediatric Resident (MD #10) on 3/15/05 identified that she knew
that the patient had received numerous x-rays and although she inquired of the
surgical resident as to where the x-rays might be, no one knew. She added that the
surgical resident (MD #11) told her that she had viewed the chest x-ray with the
trauma surgeon, prior to the x-rays going to the radiologist at 7:30 and he felt that the
aorta "looked a little rotated."

Interview with the Surgical Resident (MD #11) on 3/21/05, identified that she
responded to a page and went to the trauma room in the ED. She assessed the patient
for injuries and the only specific injury that she saw was the right femur. She then
went to CT Scan and looked at the abdominal CT. Also present were MD #12 and
MD #13. She then looked at the chest x-ray and stated she saw a "normal chest x-
ray." She did not confer with anyone else upon reading this film. MD #12 left the
ED and did not give any further directions regarding this patient. MD #13 was
informed later that the patient had a transected thoracic aorta and paged MD #12
because he was not in the building. He instructed her to page the cardiothoracic
service and to activate the OR; however, it was not clear if he meant the OR at Acute
Care Hospital #2 or Connecticut Children's Medical Center.

Interview with the Acute Care Hospital #2 Radiology Resident on 3/15/05 identified
that the first time she was apprised of the trauma case at thc Hospital was when a
physician, not involved in the carc of Patient #3 called her and asked her if she had
viewed the CT scan of the abdomen and pelvis. She added that he had also toid her
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that he had looked at the films with the trauma surgeon and felt that they were okay.
She did not agree with this and asked to see any other films that might have been
taken. She also asked him why no one else had contacted her from the ED earlier.
She then looked at the chest x-ray and saw a very abnormal mediastinum which was
suggestive of an aortic arch injury. She consulted with the Acute Care Hospital #2
Pediatric Radiology Attending and he concurred. She did suggest further studies to
include a chest CT which would be obtained at the discretion of the clinicians and
should have been based on their assessment of the patient. She added that the only
person that ever contacted her from the ED regarding the films again was the
physician who was not involved in the case.

Interview with a paramedic who responded to the accident identified that she arrived
on scene and it was clear that the patient needed to be extricated from the car, the car
needed to be cut because the patient was pinned inside. The fire department began
cutting off the roof of the car. The patient was pale and sweaty and two IV lines were
initiated. The patient complained of pain in his abdomen and chest and also pain in
his back upon breathing. She contacted C-Med for a patch to another hospital which
was designated as a Trauma Level 1 Facility, and described the mechanism as high
speed "t-bone" into passenger door with 2 foot invasion. She also described the
condition of the patient. The paramedics were then told to transport to CCMC, which
did not have a trauma designation. Upon arrival at the ED, she told the Trauma
Coordinator, that in her opinion the patient should have gone to a level 1 trauma
facility. He explained to her that CCMC had established an algorithm which was
used in determining where the patient should go. Upon learning of the patient's
death, the paramedic met with the Trauma Coordinator (TC) and was told that the
patient had died from a "horrific injury which did not present in the usual manner."
She informed the TC that her anger was based on the Hospital's slowness in
responding to the emergency. He acknowledged that they are still "slow with trauma
because it's new to them." Facility policy entitled ED Radiology Exams and dated
9/24/04 identifies after performing the requested exam the tech returns the film and
insert to the ED and places it on the counter in front of the ED radiology view box.
The ED physician reads the film and writes his/her interpretation on the form, and
signs the form including printed name and date and time. The ED physician places
the film in the upright file on the ED main counter for delivery to Acute Care

Hospital #2's Radiology.
This policy did not, however, address time frames for the readings, delivery and/or

reporting of radiology interpretations.
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The following is a violation of the Connecticut General Statutes Section 127n-2C.

20. The facility failed to submit to the Department a corrective action plan relative to an
adverse event which occurred in the ED on 11/10/04 and which was subsequently

reviewed under Peer Review.

The following is violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-

13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and (¢) Nursing Service (1) and/or (i) General (6).

21. Patient #1 was admitted to the hospital on 7/14/04 with a diagnosis of “short term
syndrome.” Review of the clinical record and interview with Physical Therapist (PT)
#1 on 2/23/05 identified that Patient #1 received physical therapy throughout the
hospitalization and was assessed as incapable of rolling, sitting or standing
independently. Interviews with RN #1 on 2/23/05 and PCA #2 on 2/22/05 identified
that on 2/19/05, RN #1 and PCA #2 provided care for Patient #1 between 7:30 PM
and 8:35 PM. At the conclusion of the care, Patient #1 was placed in the center of the
crib, on her back with rolled blankets at her sides and the crib rails in a raised
position. At approximately 8:43 PM, eight minutes later, RN #1 identified that
Patient #1 was crying and she went to the room to investigate. On entering the room,
RN #1 observed Patient #1 on the floor, lying face down, approximately 5-7 feet from
the crib, bleeding from the head and/or face. RN #1 initiated an emergency code, the
patient was intubated, resuscitated and transferred to the pediatric intensive care unit.
A neurosurgical consult was obtained on 2/20/05 that identified Patient #1 had
sustained a left temporal fracture extending to the external auditory canal, a
comminuted left parietal/occipital fracture with fragment, had blood in the ventricles
and multiple area of hemorrhage and/or contusion. Interviews with MD #1 on
2/20/05 and MD #2 on 2/22/05 identified that Patient #1’s injuries were extensive,
she remained in critical condition and her prognosis was poor. Patient #1
subsequently expired on 2/25/05. Interview with RN #1 on 2/23/05 identified that she
saw Person #1 standing near Patient #1°s bedroom when she discovered Patient #1 on
the floor. Person #1 was a seven (7) year old visitor of Patient #2. Interview on
2/20/05, 2/22/05 and 2/23/05 with RNs #1, #2, #3 and PCAs #1, #2, #3 and the unit
secretary revealed that Person #1 was repeatedly seen walking around the unit,
unattended, on 2/18/05 and 2/19/05. Interview with PCA #3 on 2/23/05 identified
that on 2/19/05 between 7:45 PM and 8:00 PM, he observed Person #1 standing in
Patient #1’s bedroom. Patient #1 was not in the room at the time and he instructed
Person #1 to return to Patient #2°s room. Although staff identified that they had
periodically redirectcd Person #1 back to Person #2°s room, Person #1 continued to
walk around on the unit unattended. Additional interviews with, Facility
Administration identified that it was their belief that the seven (7) year old visitor was
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

responsible for the injuries sustained by Patient #7. The hospital policy for visitors
identified that an adult must accompany children under the age of twelve (12) at all
times. None of the staff interviewed noted that they had addressed the problem with

Person #1°s parents.
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Connecticut
Children’s

MEDICAL CENTER

November, 5, 2004

Ann Marie Montemerlo, RN
Supervising Nurse Consultant

Division of Health Systems Regulations
Department of Public Health

410 Capital Avenue

Hartford, CT 06134

Dear Ann Marie:

Enclosed is Connecticut Children’s Medical Center’s response to your letter of October
27,2004. Please let us know if you have any questions or concerns. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Murphy
Vice President, Patient Care & Human Resource Services

282 Washington Street Hartford, CT 06106 (860) 545-9000



APPENDIX



Violation # 3

Risk of Flight Assessment Process Meeting
October 1, 2004
2PM-3PM
Conference Room C

ATTENDANCE: Beth Cannon, Theresa Hendricksen, Mary Ellen Mooney, Ann Taylor, Patricia
Mclntosh, Bill Agostinucci, Barbara Murphy, Leigh Cowels, Lori Notowitz, Trish Farmer, Erica

Siddell

Requirements:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Any patient who fits risk criteria and/or has DCF involvement.
The risk assessment must be documented even if there is no risk of flight.
The risk assessment must be completed within 24 hours of admission.

Results of assessment must be documented on the care plan

Additional Process Steps:

1.

The Manager of CFSS will forward her “risk assessment” list to the appropriate Nurse
Manager so those patient’s charts may be audited.

RN will be instructed to notify the social worker immediately for any patient admitted
where there is a patient and/or family history of DCF involvement.
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Yolation #H

CONNECTICUT CHILDREN’S MEDICAL CENTER

Hospital Operations

Title: Refrigerator Alarm Policy

Purpose: To ensure that Medications, formulas and Pantry Standards are stored in a safe and
appropriate environment.

Medication Refrigerators:

1.

Medication refrigerators are to be kept at temperatures between 34-46° F (2-8° C). Each
refrigerator and freezer (when appropriate) is equipped with a digital sensor that audibly alarms
when the refrigerator’s internal temperature is out of the appropriately set range.

Staff is directed to notify the pharmacy when they detect a thermometer alarming between the
hours of 7:00am to 10:00 pm. Upon notification, a pharmacy employee will be dispatched to
investigate the alarm cause and assess product integrity. The pharmacy extension number is 5-
9935

If the Medication refrigerator alarm is detected after 10 pm.

= Staff is directed to check the internal temperature of the refrigerator to verify the

temperature reading on the digital sensor.
* If a failure to maintain appropriate temperature is identified, unit staff must transfer he

product to one of the other medication refrigerators in the area
* Leave a voice mail message with the pharmacy for immediate follow up at 7am
* Call 5-team to notify them of a repair need for the refrigerator unit.

Pharmacy staff will verify correct temperature settings and unit functionality of all medication
refrigerator alarms weekly or as needed on a specific unit basis.

Formula Refrigerators/Freezers

1.

Formula refrigerators are to be kept at temperatures between 33-40° F and Freezers are to be
kept at temperatures between —4 to 14.  Each refrigerator and freezer is equipped with a digital
sensor that audibly alarms when the refrigerator's internal temperature is out of the
appropriately set range.

Staff s directed to notify the Diet Technician when they detect a thermometer alarming
between the hours of 7:00am to 6:00 pm. Upon notification, a Diet Technician will be
dispatched to investigate the alarm cause and product integrity. The Diet Technician’s pager
number 220-3896 or extension 5-8759.

If the formula refrigerator or freezer alarm is detected after 6 pm, the following steps should be
taken:

* Staff is directed to check the internal temperature of the refrigerator to verify the
temperature reading on the digital sensor.

* If the refrigerator unit is failing to maintain the appropriate temperature, unit staff must
transfer the formula product to one of the other refrigerators in the area



* Leave a voice mail message witl the Diet Tech office, 5-8759 for immediate follow up at

7am
* Call 5-team to notify them of a repair need for the refrigerator unit.

4. Nutrition staff will verify correct temperature settings and unit functionality of all formula
refrigerator alarms weekly or more frequently on a unit specific basis.

Pantry Refrigerators:

1. Formula refrigerators are to be kept at temperatures between 33-40° F and Freezers are to be
kept at temperatures between —4 to 14.

2. Environmental Services Staff will monitor pantry refrigerator and freezer temperatures and
will manually record temperatures daily on our temperature log sheet.

3. Should the temperature of a refrigerator or freezer be observed to be out of range between the
hours of 5:30am to 8:00pm, , the staff member is directed to call the kitchen to notify them of
the issue . The kitchen will dispatch a representative to the area to investigate the cause of the
problem, evaluate the integrity of the stored product and to determine if any other action is
necessary. (i.e. 5-team is to be called if the refrigerator is in need of repair).

4. If the refrigerator fails after 8:00. Staff is to transfer food product into another refrigerator on
the unit for safe keeping, the Kitchen is to be notified by leaving a voice mail on the Production
Manager’s telephone, extension 5-9015, and 5-team must be called to be notified of the repair

need.

Departments that do not operate 7 days a week have Digital Alarming Sensors placed on all their
refrigeration equipment. Should a staff member come in to hear a sensor alarming, the "history"
function on the alarm should be viewed to determine whether or not a temperature variance occurred
while the department was closed. A staff member should be assigned to check the alarm as soon as the
department reopens and sign a log indicating that no alarm conditions occurred while the department

was closed.

It is the responsibility of all staff to check refrigerator temperatures every time the refrigerators are
used. If a unit is not working, products should be moved to a working refrigerator.
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

October 27, 2004

Larry Gold, President and CEO
Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
282 Washington Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Mr. Gold:

Unannounced visits were made to Connecticut Children’s Medical Center on September 28, 29 and 30, 2004 by
representatives of the Division of Health Systems Regulation for the purpose of conducting a full survey at the
request of CMS, follow-up to a statement of deficiencies for a survey completed on August 24, 2004 and follow-up

to a violation letter dated September 2, 2004. “

Attached are the violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and/or General Statutes of Connecticut
which were noted during the course of the visits.

You may wish to dispute the violations and you may be provided with the opportunity to be heard. If the violations
are not responded to by November 10, 2004 or if a request for a meeting is not made by the stipulated date, the

violations shall be deemed admitted.
Please address each violation with a prospective plan of correction which includes the following components:

1. Measures to prevent the recurrence of the identified violation, (e.g., policy/procedure, inservice program,

repairs, etc.).
2. Date corrective measure will be effected.

3. Identify the staff member, by title, who has been designated the responsibility for monitoring the individual plan
of correction submitted for each violation,

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

nn Marie Montemerlo, RN
Supervising Nurse Consuitant
Division of Health Systems Regulation

AMM:2bj

cc: Director of Nurses
victemedctr.doc

Phone:
Telephone Device for the Deaf: (860) 509-7191
410 Capito! Avenue - MS #

DM Rav 24N2N0 11 k8. 1 Hv e 1 v 4



FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center

Page 3 of 4

DATES OF VISITS: September 28, 29 and 30, 2004

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT

STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

the hospital did have a clinician on-call for patients admitted during off hours and on
weekends.

The above are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-
D4a (d) Medical records (3) and/or (e) Nursing service (1).

4.

During tours of MS 8 and PICU on 9/28/04, refrigerator temperatures were noted to be
outside established parameters. The MS 8 "family pantry" refrigerator was noted to have
an internal temperature of 51 degrees, as displayed on the digital thermometer. The
refrigerator contained milk, milk products, and other food items belonging to patients and
their families. The thermometer's temperature parameters were set at between 50 and 86
degrees. There was no mechanism in place for the purpose of monitoring refrigerator
temperatures. Interview with the nurse manager identified that they rely on the digital
thermometer's alarm to alert staff to temperatures outside the normal ranges. Hospital
policy identified that refrigerator temperatures were to be maintained between 33 and 40
degrees. Further, during a tour of the PICU on 9/28/04, the refrigerator’s digital
thermometer was observed set within the hospital's parameters, however, the alarm was

not in the "on" position.

Tour of the seventh floor treatment rooms on 9/29/04 identified that there were outdated
blood collection tubes. Tour of both treatment rooms indicated that there were red top
and green top blood collection tubes that had expired on 11/03, 7/04 and 8/04.

The above are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-
D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (i) General (6).

6.

Patient #48 underwent a colonoscopy on 9/27/04. A review of the medical record with
the Director of Peri-operative Services reflected that although the patient received a pre-
procedure assessment on 9/27/04, the "review of systems" and/or "current H & P in
medical record" was blank. A review of the facility policy for Sedation and Analgesia
reflected that the credentialed physician ordering the sedation must perform a thorough
health examination including a review of systems prior to administration of the sedation.

The above is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D4a
(c) Medical staff (4)(A) and/or (d) Medical record (2).




FACILITY: Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
Page 4 of 4

DATES OF VISITS: September 28, 29 and 30, 2004

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

7. Areview of the controlled drug log located in the Flouroscopy Area of the Radiology
Department reflected that the daily count of controlled drugs utilized in the area was
completed by one registered nurse for the month of September 2004. During interview,
the pharmacist stated that the failure to complete the daily controlled drug audit with two

nurses was an oversight.

The above is a violation of the Regulation of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-13-D4a
(e) Nursing service (1) and/or (g) Pharmacy (2).

8. Areview of the Emergency Department log for Behavioral Restraints through 9/28/04
reflected a failure to document identified behavior that warranted the use of four point
restraints. Facility documentation reflected that “danger to self and others” was most
often the explanation for use of four point restraints. During interview the Manager of
the Emergency Department stated that staff categorized the type of behavior rather than
specific behaviors requiring the restraint.

The above is a violation of the General Statutes of Connecticut Section 46a-153 (1).




04/27/2005 WED 15:15 FiX

$00Z ‘v AW

$0OT ‘o€ [udy

S3014298 [SORITID) “JOj0au(]

‘UONYB ATOLIDD PUB MINAIT 10J

ABo[oipey Jo 10300 BP9 01 pagadal ag A

sspuedaosyy duiBorper Jo peal puooss iedoloipry

Swpuapy SO YA SITBRIOINOD JOJ SIS

[B2LHID 10303u1T a1 £q S{58G AP[33A\ B UO payIpnR

3q i A3ojorpey (WidsoH projiel o) nonwardisuy
10F Juas B 18Y) SABI-X S0y PYB Jo WP d Y1y ¢

‘UOIE 2ANALIOD PUY MIARI

30§ ABojo1pey PUE (T Y JO UCIATK(T [esPOI

S 0) popamavcy 3q [ sduipu] ‘sa1afjod IWDD

ul paquasap 88 shur-x Sumardiaym pue Sunaqdos

*Buusapro s0J sassasoxd YA soeendizod PPRE [fIM
‘51894 AppRos B U0 ‘S30)AKE [RONALD U0RNA L ‘7

‘8103504 Supmen ySnony

s98uao Ao1j0d uo wonwonps gers oty sEdordds

pus ustoeAyd poseq-jradsoy yoex pue yoawadu
A 2198sue0s emIRdap PIE SIOMP ISR ]

:Bugloyuegy

satos[od pasiaas

a4} UC patIRN 3q [[Ls s [RINT)2 Aeixdordde

pue suerd1sAyd paseq-feindsoH (Uaxe) WK wp jo

s of unpia) sBurpess yuaBiaes 107 asnpesold

® SUIpnioul ‘ParEDIpUL AJEAIHD USYM I]qB]fEAR

st uonwadayuy 19180j01pRs © jBY) 31NSSE 0) patpIpOW

UM SIINPIV0LJ 9101 S J9qUUI [IW)S 4983 AFLIe[0

0} pia  sImoy 3j0,, Supnp UoLEITMIAIO Jo WasAs

paaoxdul Ur 3piA0ld 0} PaSIAAI USOY 2ABY 5I0IALS
SnZemy jepaws smoy o Supiedas sapyed HINDY 2

"sapgfjed OO a]quaydde e yim saueydwos puz

sausinssr Kifjenb Swpnjour ‘27 OO 0} £e31AsS

SuiBviu} [eopow jo voisiaoud a1 3oj 5007 0F

[Hdy £q Auy-Y TOSIBJJAT Gitas JuaimaesSy Sa01AIag
SurBewry [eoIpojA BanLM © OJU QLD {t4A DNDD |

asaodsay 1

"s8uipuar vuiney 10/pue pafnu 103 sseoad

PAHULP! ug pajjoe] pue uelarsyd (g sy pus 1s1doorpel

AP veAYaq 553001 ToPEIUNUIIID © ‘UoREjesd B

Adojorpe1 10 [RORM JOYNI 0] SIUMRI W) papsadys

pa3ou] Lonjod jeydsoy 9y, ((sAeprjoy Jo/pire Moy

puaxaam Jo/pue Jiys [o ‘2-3) qqepieaemm s jsidojoipes

SOWNQO uatgn spouad Sunp 74 (ejdsoy 3D

oy Ag sAwu-x Jo Juipsal owy Joy Z& jendsol kD soy

THIA JIRDA0I PIINIIXI PUB UQILA B Spiaoxd 0 ajgeum
seM (JIADD) 393D (BRI SUaIP[IYD) Taneaio) )

9) 1639055 (1) e

TIeNSTOY i 1338 saraaly gy
MOYIILU0) [0 SUOLRINITY Ul JO suopeloa e Burmoy|o] Ay,

nogdmo)
payadxy

spenpialpuy Aqesnedsay

us[d uopPvypsucdsay

sgopenday

S00T ‘1€ YABIA-S00T ‘ST *qod ssBurpuig pysoH Mqng Jo ymawtedeq o0y asuodsay

901 90 INoRoAUUCY 'PIoJRH
1eens uoiBuysepm zaz
1ejue) [BOIPaIN Susip|iyD Inoffoey




'R WED "15:15 FAX

-
~

04/27/2¢

$00T ‘o€ judy

J01321(7 Fsinn

©0) P3LIRY3) A3 1B 30) JUSWNOOP 0) P3jndaxe

39 [} 10BQU00 BULSING 3Y) 0) WINPUIPPE UY 7
“A31jod pasgaal sy uo pareonpa
U29q sey &S “dn-yaid oy oy pus ojep uaunoop
) 53akophue HDD axmbai 0 perpipow uoaq

Selj uoRENSIUIWPY KNposq poo)g uo Lapjed DD q
dn->ord
30§ Apwat 318 anpoid poo)q uaym Jo UONRUIUNO0P

PUB UOTESUMILID 0] 83523003 Amnsw 0
_ Bumopoy ap

0} 33138 JATY 7 (WIGSOH D) SNoY pue Ny

[
wsuodsay ¢ 4

*UORIE
PUE UCRRIIPISUOD Jayun] 10f 391JO J3uiS [eIpoly
I G} SUOPTPUIWINIOI I YRUL [[IM ‘PARURLIEA
J1 pus uono® 941021103 ATESSI32U AU Spmpsuy 1A
101221 [eIPN QY “ares o Appenb pua ssaurjsts)
Ol PRIR[AI S10JROIPUL [BIIWT|Y tim S0Tu[duI0d

40J paupne aq (14 uoar 13d 3p10ca G Aywam], g
"SMAASL SouBILIopad Juapyses
I PAIQYI21 99 1 UODRTIEAY UOUKUSLLNIOD
Pue 2262 Suymp aosuiopad IS senjeAs

pue astasadus Apyeudosdde | verarekyd Bmpuany |

Fuproymopy

VIVINA

WA 32UBPICIOV UT POLIAEURE) PUS PAZIIAEIS B JHIU90
BB} B 18 2182 JOJ 100 3881y PRy jeaur oym qg
JNDD 1 03 Buguasard syueped Jey Supureidxs pepnjour
UOHEINPS ‘UDRIpPE U] "DNTD O pausodsuen aq jou
PIMOYs 13jU33 vinel) poeuBisap v jo saoians Supmba:
58 P{Iy Sy ur possasse sio4ed e wIpn]avy ‘swonemSal
waIns Ia3RRUIAT) Sy JO SHURUINNDIL Y pus

« 131030 BUIMEY,, PIBUBISIP ¥ S8 STINS JO YI¥] S, D00
BuipseBal pajeonpa-as usag ARy J1eir Qg JINDD

OWDD 01 PI8B3}al 3531 POOI] JO SBeY 310q J6q PP
uonBuAn0p AN1oe] N 06:6 € [qE]TeAs sEm I d
Jo 889 J01 Op 91 38 POUMUIPE QM) J0sLUIdDS Yuey
POO(E 3UL "W §1:§ 18 dn paxoKd g 03 ojqe|mAt pUB
PaR[dwI0s SR HE JO Baq W g0 I I pagUmap!
Jostuadng yueg poorg sy, “PaIBNiUI 31aM UOTBTYSIRY
s8usyoxs ue apLacud o) suerd pue POURIIIIIP se4

(VAD) wepioae sejnoseaniqasc Swajosas Jo ssouerp

8 PUR (T3 Y} UL PRJEnjRA SBA pjf Juaned '(%48°Eh

0] %0°T¢ Teunou) g S8 [24s) Jsoeay suened sy
1ol pAUUILINOD sem i 23t A)I9B] 91ED) ANDY Byjome
IOy Nd 0S:T 18 0T 8,DIRDD Wl PRALLIE pg juameg

T “(®H-LL1-¥61 ©oRdag 9po] WIEIR jqng

pue UDHENP3IYOR (S)V) sucedmg Jo afafjo) weapaTy

Saultaping Jajsue], jundsoqsalu] £, 0D Sutpnjour 1pL4s 3DTEPI0IOR UF AN|Fo%J BLUNRD | {949] B 54 POIRISSE(D

"0IOD 18 3|qB}1RAR 10U 53314108 LO/U JusugEey Apuaning 10U st HINDD ‘i (endsopy aren AWV QI

aambas oym smaned Jo soysury pue ‘uonRzZ)Iqels 1uawaiie [e10 UB 35e3) B WM sy B aor]d ur st Ry

‘Iuawssasse syaudoidds sqy sjuswsnba apels "3IB3 BUMB Y JLyRIped 10] Wepsks DWID/ZE {endsoy

PUE JRI3pay 34} Lo P3jEINDI-05 UIRG 3AeY J®YS (O D) T aB) oMoy nuiof o) 303 169030.d BINLLA B JOPITE 1PRDU0S

$002 ‘o¢ Judy Qg 10Ran( e rosuodsny 7 | panasxs ue wrmrew 10/pue dojaaap o) pajsey Snroey oy

wopdmo)

papadxy S[BRPIAT] I[qisuodsay:

we|d UoRIV/esnodsay

saouInday

90490 INJ)}O8ULI0Y ‘projueH
j2a4s uoibuiysepn ez

181U3D (edlpaly s,uBIpfIyD INOR9sU




04/27/2005 WED 15:18 FAX

“4an0d DWDD 3t uo pouen
3G [IL4 SIUSpIs MAN 600 ‘£ | udy o Aaij0d o
10y $UaIaRNDAL VO PaNINPR-D1 QL3 QUSPISa] Adoroipey

Y puz 3jep ‘omeuSIs Joy;sry pus ‘vonmiasdiaa)
1$190[01pB1 31 JO UONEITWNIDP xinbax Treqs

WD o} vonelRdisiu ABo[orpe1 e Jo vosAmSTRI] o
Lr-x 3 yoia Bupaasoxd asojeq

BIEp @A Sulssiw AuB 910325 [ 109) Bojorpriay] o
dnyeufits puz omn) ‘ajep

9esnzas anbal fleys s1opie uaisiyd jo Suissan0ly e

‘Burpnjous satpmis ear$ojorper

Aruuuo)Jpuonisinboy ASojoipuy 5,0c8 uaney ¢

uoedayf uoywmaidionn)
Lreunniasguogismbay ARojorpey 5,774 waneg  y

Hoday uonaidiaguy
Areuputiardpuomisibay LSofopey 5,078 laneg g
‘Aatjed 1od nopeismInOp 2sendosdde
PPjOR| sp10cas Buraofjoy oyy, umid sy paymmapdiar
10U i) peaidsoq oty “5o/6/€ 30 SV “nopmasdn
wy A3ojorpe1 10§ sassacoxd syl ssa1ppe 03 ampaonid
puw A31jod & pasodoad pue popz RQUIAIN | £y
yuaLe 70 fieap-ised ssaooud ASojoipes o gLy Ruajqeld
PRURUIP! [WIdsor 94, "PaaaIASY saInuTI Ajunb

€007 ‘o¢ [udy Sunoy 13ye Jo uonea ki) pur Susssaanid syeanzoe 30 W pIaYNTIPI 3q 0} PI[FeF SHOUBAIISIP WX31943 1au100
Pum £joum amsus 03 pasiaal axsm sdunpaowd Pue spIjod ‘g | 0y dn-#oj[03 Jo 29uSpIAY “H(07 saquaidag wr yusueda(g
"$00T KB} Bunams sIFEQ A{HuoLr B ua oId £ouaBiamg 3 i pajuswaidin sun WO} J0}uou
41 0y papodau 3q 09 218 wpep 953y, ‘suslotslyd Swpzaye Aypenb Supen voneeudisyu Lei-x ue ‘plryT/g uo
&3ojo1pay yo suougasdiaym JmInbasqus ays pue spuapisal PIpnjouod Aaalng uogepirea juseidaon G0 © Jo )ynsas
ABoo1pwyy Jo sSuppes: yans UM FIUBPIOITOY E 5€ pajuswie[diut aq o) se/ 18y} TOT131100 Jo werd € Jo
puR s31pis |83tBojorpeI SInoy-a e jo sBugpeal (Juedsawn) Hud € pue WRTES i) JO NSt v 5 “T# Tendsoy] smn
w130, JO SSITTIIY) Buprjour 2101B31PU [BINN]D Andy £q DNDD o pepiaard U3 JABY 0 IIDM SAJNALSS
0] paradind aq jiis soueuLoyed KSojorpe1 oy fayy U3 SPUSY3aM pUB SINOY YIYS-5O U POwIazan pey
"U3 2y} woy 50t Surpnyau ‘suozusurExs L3ofoipw suaqoxd uoyessauruos AJojospel Jey) PIgIUIPT ‘p007
SI00Y JayE Jj8 J0 SMEIS I U0 ¥yEp 193)[05 ARojoIpEy ‘S1 AInf pajep sAINUIA] 2T KYapes waned sy jo
30 10103 (SIPIW S} [ paranp DI [eudsoy g 7 MIIAY "AJjenb 20uBLIIOLIAd 10§ POAVIASI O SIS |
00T ABojo1pey 184} 20UapjAa op1acad of [qeun sea £0] 47000 B4
L {udy uo Suussw 8 e (314) senfunuay JuauraA0dury
dusunopag ayy 4q Anenb sourtoyod 1oy parsaiaay Ty spioa3s
1am s3300ud wxa KBO[OIPEY/LST At 01 pareros o 3y, | TESTIRTA (B 387508 (25) () YO7pIe (¢F IR JoIpa I (5] To/p0%
ssuodsay sspuady oeig
$00Z ‘L judy 432UJO AP JID Qsuodsay ) # Suisoftor oy,
-auy
UOHRHSIURLDE pus sy dn-xoid 30 uopEIUsLMIOp J0§
PApAR 3q [[M po]q poataoar oyu sjuaned Jo spiooas =10
“%eam Jad KB QU0 HO ‘Syjmow g jxau Y3 10) Gagmamyy ‘7
"W TORRNSIAUYE pue *(ofqereAr seam poojq Jo 30nbiTe 1515 3) s3ye Moy suo
3wy dn-yo1d jo uoneymaUMO0Op Jf paypne 3q [jm skep WY 230i) W 6Z°9 1€ (04 d JO (W §1) uoisnySuBy
SAUNSQSLO0A 0 Jo poped & L340 pansst spnpoud posiRny g POOTQ 3Ui PAIENTW T3¢ NYT JeYd Py HUSP] RIOIRS WO
Baueymogy 1 JO MDIARY TILIND 03 Y LSIAIQ UORROITTALRIND
10} TORO3NP 9YToads paxoey sifun Bursmu WD)
'sponpoxd poc)q Sutaaoau spusijed e jusg poold zi jadsoH ) anoy oy usemgaq
JO smatA1 pIo3 feo1patu SutoBuo £q palontow UGLEDIUATRID 0] TOLRR2 Yits Katjod Suismu 5500
3q N dusidwoy) 507 ‘0f |Udy 4q aacqe 343 Jo M1y ‘W 95:5 18 Yuvg PODJq OY) WOy Jyuis
noga[duo)
paadxy sjenplatpu] agqisnedsay | J uopdypsuodsay suopemday
80180 Inoposuua) 'piojueH
19543 ug)Bupyse -

81ue) [eaipsiy s,uaip|lyo ronoeu.




@

04/27/2005 WED 15:168 FAX

FEA SOUI[opING PIsTad) o) UG uoPwINPa NS} ¢
P00T dqundeg
Ul PIANQINSIP 21om SauropIE pasepdny “gogz w
Wanuedaq AousBioiug ag) o ponqInsip asam s|appnn g N OT9
(00saaN) 18 (3.0udd Jo s, ¢0]) uorsnysuay POOTQ 343 pojenTm Sys
WNINOSUAT) 130 3P{21S dLyespag pusBug MIN oy B POUTIUADL S/0T/S UO £4 N L P03y [e3tara ay
#00Z 3O SPIRPUEBLS )u2LmMd e 30UENAW0d 2ansus o) PamatAzI 30 MIAY A 1S 18 ApBal Sea pooiq jO jJonbire 351y
‘0 aquiaidag A3oj02uQ /A Bororenray 3Jom 9182 AouaTewna puB sucyeayduIod Wakisus 24 184 PagRIou 5B Jun BwrsInu sy yep UoNBIIIUNIOP
01T edpapy | pue SuoLaN[diLon 20w 10j saurjaping SIRSPIRI pIS  °1 | apracud o1 ajqeum sem Arowg oL Wd 9576 1€ Jyess Yueg
@suedsay 1y POOId 5mIdsol 3130 in0y o) wog Pus D o
POFE3[aL 3134 poojq Jo siTun Yo ‘uonBIZUmIOD Aron)
: Sy 0 Bupiosy ‘N §1:s 36 da paxsid 3q 0 J[qeyeAR
UOHBNSIURIPR pur awy da-yord jo TOIBIUAINIOP S0) SeM DERId Jo Feq ey ay1 ey pagguaps Jostasadng
PaVIP0E 89 [TIM PoO[q PAA1a0a) oy Sined jo SP1033s 3y Jueg pooif 2], "WJ Sp:¢ 18 pauBIqo ustdads ssos
4o 13d Avp Juo uo ‘Syuom 9 R4 AR Jof ‘Bysenyy, g pue adky v pue g 0§:€ 18 pazmadoo w3 (d £39908
M) UD{IBNSTURLDE Uy Al "Uoisnjsuen oSREqoX3 [|1J B s pesonid 0 sea wapd
awg dn-ya1d Jo uopeaLINaop o] paripne aq [jus skep T "W 02 S1°7 Aimmxerdde gy “Joasy 8y
3ANN3EA0D (1 Jo pouad € J3a0 Pansst sponpard pooq iy g (2) omy Ao v paveudisop pun possasse ARyeIpouring sey
Suproymopy VAIUSIEL ‘A 0§71 4% DINDD 0 paaLere Ajjusnbasqns
ona Juated s Jo ysuRn oy padason pu (A
“Sjonpoud paofq Butaredes sjuayed jo SABIAAI Hodax WA SSZIIY (%8€y 0% o'z HIOLEWAY [euLon) g |
Teatpawt 3uto8ua Aq pasoyuow oq [ soweydurony 'S007 30 [oas) 1amewsay v peyt Juaned an Jeg poynuspr soquny
‘0€ 1udy £q 2a0qe 09 pansayaryuauzaSe A Wwtnaop 33ys I8eLn 2y, payuNIOp sem Yous Jo sisouBerp v
Ot pajn3oxa 3q A 1wenuod Sunses oy o Wnpwppe wy 7 | pue polusoyzed sea PE3Y Y1 Jo ueog 13y {3 wp8u o
“Koyjod pasine1 o uo PpasBanpa Jo s1s01d pue ssatpgeas paprs Y9[ ‘dooup e108; ‘Jycepesy
U93q seq geis dn-yoid 105 sw; pue YJBP UAUNIDP A jusnnedacy LomoBesmy Iendsoy Aununnon
01 3940jduzs H0Y aunbaz o) PRY1pouI uxq ¥ O) pajuasazd pg ST WY PIOIITOP! poyg L/t porep
Fey UouBySIUIDY spnpalg poo(g uo Aogod oo q 33oyg 98en), weslorg podsuayy Y1 Jo MtASY ‘Sswas(p
dn-yord 1195 3pRIs papajoul Jm A0ITY [BOTUI § PeT bl suoyeq - |
Joy Apea1ar sponpoid poojq U3YA JO voNsjIIUmOOp
pum BonEdumuInL0S Joj s9s5200ud AnjysuUr ) A L )
Burnogoy puE Bl ¥ (Z) GOTiRIISTO)
W 03 paaide aauy 7y endsol ae) Amay puUB WD) [ (WSFQ-LT-61 UOTSSS sa1ouady apeig ynonoamizor)
$00T ‘0¢ [udy 0347 Bursiny tasnodsay 11 4 40 SUOIBIIAY 3} JO uonE|OLA B 5t Sumoyjoy ayg,
"§00z voday uonwaidrsguy
Aupy Sunregs Fueue]y waurasodag Liend plaog bu&..u__ﬁ&:o:_u_%um A3ororpwy 5,75k ey g
S00Z °ST AEly B 0} Apraprenb s10)E1pm 3531 U0 uodaz Jim g syL, €
"S00Z Avpy Fupueis Hodsy vonejardiziug
OId 30 18 sgymot g 3xau sy) Joj puots 4ows papoda Awmmniprgmonisinbay AZotoipey 5,0py IR L
39 )14 s3mpeas £3ojo1pes uinoy-go 10 migp URWIOIDY 7
$00Z A2 Bunmis 514 o e Hoday uouwaidiopuy
S00Z ‘5 Aejy ¥ 9 1x9u 31 40} uow o3 papodal 29 I savmod Aremunasgmonrsimboy ABojorpey s,pgu maneg g
A8ojospres smoy-jj0 Wia ouendwos Jof supne jo syinsay 1
IRIIO 1821p3W Joni) :3upopaoyy Hoday uonmazdiayay
qojjR|cmo)
Paradxy STeupAfpU] ajqisnodsay Y[d Ropy/asaodsay snopwjuday

90190 InoR93ULOY ‘piojlBH
198,35 uolBujysBAY
181usQ jeajpsy s.ueIpIYD JNoposL.




04/27/2005 WED 15:17 FaAX

‘Bunyal Jo afqedua
sB4 1QyeIaBLyal o4 1By} pagpuapy oSN 285ByD) 3P Mia
M3LAs] “suopeapoL 3jquioafu 13y10 ps ‘aupydsuds
‘oudaue snousAun PouRIn0s 0jesaBiyas oy,
'PAX00IUM §e4 moor vumey; oy 1 Jojeisdigat uogeotpons
4 JeW PonIISDE W §1:6 Aoreunrcordde 8 s0/T1/f wo
“APam sjun Wagyeduy punredac £oualswg 41 Jo oy Saunp SUORBAISA() |
1B U0 parnyiuow aq fjun speo Bwipnpowy seae aduaig
"A11ep pasayuous 3q I syo0] 1osadigey 7 'PIPLRIBUA puB papo[un sem Jerp SULOBW BISoyISIm
Avep pasortuou 3 1y s3af Yooy ey ‘1] 3W U0 paazasqo a1 sopamyseua 1UBTSYLE panby ‘So/8/¢
Bugzo)mary o Bunwow ayg vo 98] YREd JIpIes 9y jo 100y ® Smmg -
"WB8upks/sa1paau pue SuolEs[p3w Jo Sunmoss pus ‘pox00)ar 10U
83v.073 Jadord MOqE paleanp3-a1 aq ([ Jyeis PRy p 3RM PUB g0/8/¢ 30 SuTLIE 91 w0 HUT 3180 aarsmagU]
de(d u1 51 | wooy 0 31 Ut Jojesa81ga o uo PO ¢ QLIBIPSA T UT £9ueSrans ng Suump peziun asem syen
B wIESgisous ¥ 1eq pagriuap) YO A Jo REsu a1 Yim Adnusay
Pa0f ag) w pogeid waaq 3ABY SIRAINSITE mwjeyu) piabyy T ‘P3pusyisun pue payaajun P3AJ3390 203M 11e2 18O A1
b st g Ajduwos Supngan spea uoNsatpaw spdnmu ‘go/5/¢ yo Huneiowy
1A pus puaisiopun Koy Suneys 13048 @ paudis sjenp)arpuy 31 10 ¢ (JO) wmooy Suneead o moy v Suung 71
"P3PUNE 1ou 210 SL0ED puB S3up o vaym sres
PR30} U} $a113us3us pus soBuids ‘sSup Suidaoy yuoqu 9} TERE3D) [T Jo/pTe (7] ASWIERTg
PaiBonpa 31w Bisapsauy jo JunEda oy yo SRQUIB  °] %ﬂmﬂg&w SIVTABY WS Jnon33nucy
| 5007 ‘0t nudy fowang Susiny Psuedsay p1-7) Jo suonemsay s yo SUOREI0A are Buimo[o) a1y
‘SJaptacid opeudoxids
S 0 paptaoad s1 xoeqpoay spaepums yus Somi[diioo
PUB 2082 Jo ssoufatuy Joy 818¥q Ajpuowr 8 uo payipne
2J% SSEISH 1190 9PPIS 4m syuaned ¢ 1o spiooas L A 4
SPIPURIS DOSTIN Him ouedwiod pua sgauwpdoxdde
INSuS 0} 3apnutoy) ey auo_S:o.Ra_Ewnﬁm IO
oy £q 1ea£ 8 asuo 93 18 paaLaIAR) 3q [[Lu sSmpRpmy g
Bupouopy
"S3UL3pingd aseasip (100 2Pjois patspdn yo
Bwiptmiszapun asnss oy Alernm pojuswnsop Ppuz pajepdn
2q (11 Fuuien Businy pus jvg [EIIpaN pUe “Ajrenmus
SIUSPIS3L SUIRIPIJ MAL ([u D) Paiuasaud oq i Sugorer) b3
V00T Jaqusideg u osasyp
1192 3pjors im yusnyed oy yo justwadeue PUB JuSIssasse
9 U0 3pIn2 UL € Iy SHUOPISAI JINRIPy
‘POOT “THey 158] sosinu
pue sTeidisdyd jusunredacy Aduafuouryg 105 pateydunos
nenedmoy
Papadxyg SIEMPIAIPU] Jjqisnodsoy 0%]J togayesuedsay suopenday

90190 Ini28ULCY ‘plojue
19959 vojBuiyseps z

1BIUBY jeajpay s,uelpryg noposuug;,




04/27/2005 WED 15:17 FAL

saunlul 10 $s3[1 Bujusiear) 1AL P 100633d 1oy
swanad |18 o) Aidde aojeq sassaraid 1LhC [1e pu piepusis
wg sRy) ‘sBurpuy fendojoipes Sunesrununuos pus
Suips3 Jof sprepuws aw) geTqwSs o) pardope sIWPRpID ‘|
*9pn)dul 33UNDI01 JusAsd 0 pajusussidun suoioy
Sanss swRsks qg weupad 1091505 pus 9z4BUE 0 [ROT
0 Y pojedionted 0195 5 Juayed Sy ut pasjoaw amdiostp
HY "E8 iomed Bula[oan) 9883 YA 40/01/11 JO & $7 mgna
4191431 120d Sutusano 4q poysridwosos UONOE 340031100

0] POp330 Juaned ot "103PISe ADIGIA J0yoUl B Bulnonor
W §7:6 38 p0/01/11 vo (qd) waunmdeq Aouaismg
34 01 PRRIPE SeA “Ofewt JIa353[0pE LR ‘CY wuse 6

35/p 7D oTe.

3 . B o
WH Q16T VoI5 sapusdy smg mayoouor)

S00T ‘v Avpy Qg ‘Jopaug JENPIN wasuednay ¢y 4 Jo suaye[nay oy) Jo uonerona 8 51 Sumaonioy sy
'S0/ 1/€ Ydnog 0/1gyt |
30 pouad &y} 103 Arep pontiogzod aseas D[9IYO pBo
P02 Y\ 20/pUE §753) UOLOUN J0E](LGYSP 31 T84 330
0} UOLGIUSLMOOP JUSTSU0D o] ‘L4 PUB €[4 ST 4
914 “L14 314 91380 9poD) 103 adys Fo 3 Ajieg
HED 3p0D I 381 PIYNUIPL SO/T)/E PUE SO/D1/E *SO/60/E
"$0/3/€ o K18} 3t Jo Moy Surmp SUDNBAEGD g]
"SO/TI/E uo poisopzad asam
A2 LED 3P0 Y} PUB 5159} uORIUNY JoTETILQEAP S
1841 JO. 0} TOKEITSWLI0P paxow] $85 3pod (£) 3oy
R 105 S0/21/E Pa3ep s So poan) Apeq Ue) 9poD)
24 WY pLLUAPE NJ 04:§ 18 50/71/€ U0 waunredag
Aduadouig 31 30 moy Supmp suoneatssqo Jaqgmy L]
"A[1ep panuogrd amn
SX33Y0 Lea 3P0 U Jo/puTe 51533 EOFOURY To[[iIqgap
1 1843 100aI 0} UOTIBIUIWNIOP JUSJSISUOD paxoe|
‘Afiep SO/8/€ yEnom g1 parep sieays Sog yasyn Aneq 1m0
SIaBBUEI ISINN o Aq PpnE oq f[ua slo) e apo) SPOD) 24 197) PRLJUIP! KNS 9POO IaIY) AP JO G/5/E TO
A1 yomqe)) Sumuwseyy g wm Wwdwedag LousBrsulg sy 3o Jnoy Guunp stoneAlsgy '9i
SPIRY JO predsip/awiamp pue J[eys safewmpy smy oy 7
‘Ajiep S8R asny 'PRPIESIP 3q 0) 3134 DIO RIN0Y 7/ JAA0 PINTF JO
o1 4q poppe 29 jjm s8oj aunBIdR3) janqe)) Sumwepy g $30q patzuEap] Sof armyerading) s Jounem Y ‘T3aamoy
Bopoyaopy ‘PlILIEA 2X35\ YOI SPIN doj Buwm ogioads Jo you)
8 PIONIRPL 9U1g8]) Furuire piny atg of Aotjed Kimiony
“Aatjod %2040 1ed apoo ) noqe pageonpd 313 JO MIARAY "pajepun azam sTeq pmy [mizass 'pressip
~31 U93q JABY 51129 300 yitm sWRULIRdap NNV € 30 31Ep LA pAjep 219 SI2URIND pIng PISH ySnoyyy
“Kagjod yoaud RRURLGD ping jo s3dA) sdymus megueo o Partasqo
&2 3p00 ay} Jnoqe paseanpo-al sea s Susimuqgayy 7 Q13 SIBULEM 19YURIq ‘S0/8/€ UO YO G JO oy Swmmg ¢y
"pa1078 ARyes aq Kew swiayr yorym
Apaads o) sauispmg RURKBIUETY [IIM 2IURPI0IDE W [5G35 (T o7p! vonenSuNIp
Paseq Aoqjod jautqe) Bupme m oqueigpingy ayy postasl 1|  QERCET-6T UWOIA3g samousfly apers nonoetnion)
007 ‘¢ Iudy Topanq dmsuny lesnodsay g-51 40 suonenEIY 2 Jo SUOHBOM 2k BULMO[j0 L
nodfdwo))
papadxy SENPARpL] sjqusaodsay urld w0y esuodsay suopemiay

90190 INdMauueg ‘piajueH
198G uojBujysep z7
18|U8J [elpa S.ULIPIYD ncposuLL,




7.1

WED 15:17 FAX

»
-

04/27/20405

S00T 'y K2y

S00Z ‘v A3t

Qg Ionend [IPN

S0 [BANPIN PN

"EDIIIR PUB UOYUIIPISUOD J3YKR] 10] YO IS
BO{PaJAl Y} 03 SUCHRPUIINLOIAL INEI [[IM ‘PIITBLIBA JT
PUR UOLIB 2ALI0ILIND A2BSSITIN AUR AMKSLL (1A I0]ING
IBAPIN QF "31ed Jo Ayrjenb pue ssaumgow o} pareal
S103801PT |BIIUI[D IIA 32UB) W00 S0 JOYILLT JESTPI
‘g Aq paaipivg 9q 114 Yinow aad sprosaz Oy Ausm],
‘pannbas

31 ‘UD1108 IAPIGLOD PUE MBIAM J0] (1T L0I0I(] [ENPI
Y 0) papsodal aq i sapuedarosic (Anfu Jo ssau))
Buruaeas-a] AsIpauRULp: A[fedpio) YLap0 Fugasis
sjuayed fje 103 sButpuyy |8o130jo1pe) SUNEIIUNUREOS Pk
Buipea 10] SPIEPURIS AN (LN J0uRTIWOD JONTOWS [yl
Swipuane (I 3 ‘siuenied Jo JUSUNEY JO SMOD A U]

Bapioguop

‘UI%E) SUGNIB A}IILI00 PUR PISSIIPPB AIDM € #
jaaned Jo 9183 3y} 0 PAJE}a1 sansst soveino}ad uerssiyg
“SuauRy by UDTIMUIMNI0D prR
05 e Juspnpow ‘Aayjod 2 i dimod [ pue Aosjod
9} pUR)SIAPUN puR Pel AAEY AIT) I8 JUIWBPOjMOID]E
ue uds [{w geis Suisinu pue sueroisigd gg
‘KaF10d PasIAII Sy} UO PANSNPS 1IN
ABojorpey pur Qg 94} Ut JJ&is uisink pIe uedisiyd ||y
‘Fupuapy Qg o3 suqy
peal winja: pre A3afoipe 0] SWLF peyRaipi Ajeammpd
K13 puey 03 JBIS DINDD) 107 PUIWIA[UTE $3S53001
“POWDIPUT AJTuaj]d UM
Pas$330% 3q 0} siBojoIpy pus Smpuane qF TamI0q
Ui SjBIpaunuy 91819 &) A30]01pel [BidSOH PIOJIREH
PUE (1 DD 18 paqreisu] auond  umop 8wy, 1001 »
"SUIY smafaal oy ‘Burpuane g s1qssuodsa ot
01 Aposutp swijy padepoaap swingal yoal LHojoipey e
-syuaned paanfug 10 (1 £jfednn
0] )stdojoipel pue Burpus)ie (T USSANI( UONEBIRUMUNLCD
IZIPIBpUE)S O] PYSIqBISS Aax Sampasold sypaedg
"SIURL
$15> 9q |14 Supusyy Qg Aq pras [BIE]jouUN 3tyf Jo
autn o gdsiBorpes el 5 juaged woy sy pasdelg o
(@) weuneda(g Loual g
DD 34\ UI JISWSSSS5B-31 10 JUswssesse uodn

1

IYSIY SAILIM PUE WY O1f SpRa1 Ueid1eAnd O

oY1, 'x0q MoA AFoI0TpRI (JF 943 JO U0 UT JOJENCD MG
10 ) 8308]d puR (G T 0} TSN DB WY S SUINIAK Yoag
a1 wexs parsanbos o Buuniogiad 1Y sagISP! POVFT/G
pawp pue swexy KBojoipey (H popRud Lojjed Lyesey
"parBIUL sBM Funsy

onsouderp |eUOHSPPE PEIISUL Ing Matsas (soFojopRI

ay 0 esuodsas uf poyustuajdiay Jou A9 SUOTITIAIIUY
mod1ama *Ma1AIl STy Burao{jo] 'matas 1o) zx [endsof
a1eD NIV 1B ‘A3ojorpra 0y pasasald sem Ul AR WRUM
Wd 0€:£ [Hun Aei-X 15942 9)qeiiod 3 Jo uonIfduico
uodn 44 15§ Jo popad ot duunp qf vy Wi pouwsagied
SBM BJBp [GRIIRAB JO Justussasse wesoisAyd e ey e
0) PI0031 [BaIpems 31 T Furyas| sBA UOLBUIURIG]

A 90-D1 18 PRI[ED TBM 3P0 94} pUB oA

2urpsed oyu1 Jues Kjjuanbesqns Jussed sy, “poIeIDLNIP
d/7d 819 pue 1Raaq JO ssatiors Jo paureduzod juaned
oYL "WoOoI BWNEN |} O} JOuq PAAOI SBA Ty Juayed
I ‘pA3|dmIod U] pay L) I U Y PIFHLPY
PI0J3I [EIIPALL IR U UOLIRITUSILTIO] "I ST-8 Y8 1940
341 3O URDS [ © JOJ UAOfR) UsTp sem Juaned o) ‘Surpug
ST JO 22eME apRW 32M sTRREAYd qF JNDO 29

aauQ ‘Amfn yorm ooe s[qeuonssnb v (L mmuliserpant
PRUAPt4 ¥ PIJUIP! AeI-X 1SS0 1P JO MILASL
® Tey) payypuapy yusmreday fBojorpey z4 [endsop ae)
AnoY 3Y) £q TOPEWABNOD(] "Wy STY) JB pRuasaid
ses uny siATad oy, “JNd 0¢L juun KSoforpes 74 Teydsoy
2187 3103V 0} pauasaid 10U 25 ALY Imds-o prE BN
34 ‘A[anaadsal ‘Wd 766 PUR [S:6 Te udB) uC. pey
swty amds-o pue swad ‘s djqeuod A ySnowpge wip
poyiuapt 1odas noneRudragu Lreamufjaid mowsyabal
ABo[oIpRI AT JO MAIAN Y sIAled pue Baf iy iySu o
JO sAus-X [BUOIPPY 3IA J2BIIOY ATHOUS PO Sas
[OIfA POURAQO SBAL UAOPQR 3 3O LD B N ST7°91Y
pEpq

SAJ) I8 OSTE SBM JURpiSal orpadoqmo Yy JNJ B9 19

pur op1spoq suaned ) 1 sem Surpusye ENEME 3 W
150 18 JET PAIOU JIYHIN] HORBILSTIRIO(] "PAUIBIqO A
sy awds-o arqepod NG 766 18 pUB PamTelqo a3 sAed
=X o1afad pue 153y Siqepod 8 g 15:S 18 Je pIyRUIp
PI0331 [eoIpell 3 UL BoREuainoa( “uonedied o) Jopusy
PUE PIBU 58 POQIIISIP TEM UIUOPGE ‘PajeIo] K| BN
sea 89f 1811 oy “mied Norq Jo Suure;dwiod 4Sagd amo|
J9puR} E BulAvy S¥ PIRIIosOp S PUB DN 18 TBALIE

wopajdwo))
pavadayg

s|enplurpuy dqgisaodsay

ueld vopavResnedsayg

UO paufureXa seM JuNed SYY, 783 I} T PIIRIINTA 39

snogEndng

90190 MORIBULOD 'plojiseH

1934} uo)Bur seAR \ 28¢C

J8juay |eaipay s,ualpiyD nokoe’

b)




04/27/2005 WED  15:18 FAX

SPUNOI UM U0 SOTRI[EUIOD JOKUOUS |[1A ASINN KUNOSIY
Airep 241 pua yun 3mg/pojy Jusriedur ue Jo 3eBewely youg

:Bngrogaopg
"Teirdsoy ay) Jo saore
ayqud w Apusnosd paisod weaq ey suppny ¢
urdsoy e

ulog piiyo aui asowsas 0} poyse 3uraq yuased sy uy
I[Nsas Aeur 500u31Ma30 paieaday -ustpuensjuared sq
Ol URIPIYD PISIAINANSUN WAL [[IA SIOQUISUI JBIS
Jey; pus ‘sowum} B 38 U3PYD Haig jo uessLuadng

973 Joj 3jqisuodsai are syuased 1By} A710008 sawepp -7
*sdunesw geis
ul Aovjod 94 w0 pajeonpa-al pie Sauljapms o) uo
PRIBINDS 52 Juis Y, ‘AOfjog opstA 8, Tendsoy o
30 usurpalojud Suipreds1 sanifiqisucdsal guis {juejo

'uaop 2083 TWA| 'T00y 9ig) U0 | # 1N pIAIasq0
T# NY ‘oo sy Funsgus up aedpssau o3 woos
AR 03 Juam ys pus FUIAIO SB[ IR I8y POIFYUPE
Ti# N 99 soqnupus )y81o ‘N £y:8 A191sunxoidde
1V "6o41s0d PasTel ¢ Wl 51 QLI 3T puv SAp]S 19 1B
SR PIYI0L YILM XIRq 14 TO "qUI I JO 1)U 31 Wy
paoBd sBA [ JuaLE4 9129 1P JO UOISRPU0D 3 IV "W
$L°8 PUB W 0F-L USa4413G [# 10118 0] 9380 papiacad
TH VO PU= 1# NY ‘S0/61/7 U0 T} PAURURpt §0/22/7
UD 24 VOd PUB 0/€7/7 U0 (% NY It sasatasqu]
‘Apuspuadapuy Surpuess o Sunyss “Suyjol jo djqudeom s
PassIsse seam pue wopeziEidsoy 3y wmoydnom Adeay; -

1e21SAYd PoA}90aI 1 WANB J84) POUNLIP] PIOIAL [BANTHD
9P JO MRIATY |, SWDIPUAS TLIS) JONS,, JO S1S0THeID

B QA 0/p1/L u0 [eiidsor ouy 0F paRRUpE SRA |3 )USNR] ([T

SIS YH pue ©1 $0/€2/T pajuawaidug pus padojeasp sauepmy |
5007 “1Z YoIeN | 2s8D) JualRg 107 Juapisasg o1 amodsdy I7 ¢
~3umiodas aierdoadde ainsse
0} RIWO RPN JOIND YNA SIUONNO ISU3APE
ajqenodar AEnusiod |u MafA21 [ saBvuspy X8y |
:8ugsoyuory
3Nt Bugodar 815 01 Surproase
PRI S PIM3|AI 3q ({IM SIUIAT 3SI0APY [enoatod [y g
“Uoistoap
Furodas appijea 0] 19qwapy uswaSsuByy 2AYNOSXT
PUB Jueynsu0)y 1) A sjuasa 9jqepodal AJjennejod
118 30 #31A31 Juapuadapln ue Syypsus [[Ln JaBeueiy 1y 'y
_ LD
Zuniodas uo pourENaS WEYN JUolueSeuRNy AAYNOIXY JMUT € “#ALATY 1994 Japun pamataol Kusnbesqas
BUALD (A 30uBY 0D Sa1358 0) SIS YH PUE L) SBM QOTGA PUR $0/01/(] U0 (IF 94 Ul palinoso
LRy 0] A pur ‘O ‘SeSeuniA djs1y Aq peasiaal Yol JUIAD IRIZADE UE 0) ATIBIS2 Ueyd U0KOR FALRALIOS
U33q oaey vpalp) Bupuodey Jmaayg asRApY HAQ LD v jmsunsmda( ay1 0 JRuqNS o) papsey Anjrong 31, 07
"SUOFTULAP INORRUL0Y) Jo NS 1ad Juaag
FBRAPY UE 58 51 AJHTIP] 10U PIP MIIAAL 3580 [enry  °] OTULTT UOWTIT sanielg
£00Z ‘0€ [udy 1eduuejy ysry tosuodsoy gz # [RIRUID) INonasuus’y A1 Jo TONEOL € 51 Summoljoy oy T,
"SUDLEIICI}U]
A30j01pas Jo Furpiadas sojpue K1aaysp ‘sBuspeal ap 104
SIWRY 3UTF) SSAIPPR “Jeadnoy “ou pip Aatjod sty
ABajoipey 57 [Eudsoy ak) Aoy
01 A13AT{Op JOJ JN0O UTBL (T 3} 40 I 95y Ul uIy Sy
saced umarekyd (g 94, “owm pue ajep pus surew pajuusd
Buypwiouy oy oy suds pue oy ay uo uolsRiciauy
wonadmo)
pepadxg SIEnpEAIpT] afqisuodsny. Tely uopayRsuodsoy sqoyvnday
90190 nopoauuo) “piojpe
iea.s uoyBulysep zg

183UBD) AP S,U8JPIYD NDfFIBL




U4/27/2005 WED 15:18 FAX

SOIT/LTUYO

'sjuated s, [ uossag I umjqold ayy passxpps

PRV 43 30 PAjOM PIMOTALINTY FBIS U JO FUDN =
118 38 (T 1) 3A[3A\ Jo o3¢ oy} Japun uaupIye Awekumoae
15T }[NpE UB 18U PALSITSPE SI0MS1A 10§ £onjod

rendsoy ayy, 2y yusnieg q pomeisns sounfur M 0]

[qisu0dsa1 sem J0)1S1A PIO I834 (1) UaA36 23 'y JRi1eq
TN SEA ¥ |BY) PIGTIROPI UCHENSTIRUDY AN[Ioe s
BASIAISUE [RUCNIDPY PAPUSHBUN JIUN 31 U0 PUNoJE
(M 09 PINUATND [ U0SIJ ‘W00 5,74 UDSISJ 03 §oBq
Lt WOs12g pa1oanpar K[peatpord pey Aoty yeyy psgrmep)
B y3nomyy 74 Waled Jo Jousta pro meak (1)

URAJS ¥ SeA\ [ U0SIO "SOOT) 34} UO |4 ITANEL PITRACISIP
9YF Toys Wo0Ipaq 8, [ Ia1E4 Jedu Jpumis |¥ sosg
ASSS 25 15 POUNLSPL CO/CT/T YO | N Yl AaTATau
S0/§T/2 vo pandxa Apuanbesqns 1 uaned ‘ucgoo
Io/pus 93eyuouoy 30 €228 IR Uk SIOLRUSA

A Ut poojq per] JusmBey yis aingdey EydwiosneLed
P3| PAINIIUALOS © ‘Teued KIDNPND [BLIdX2

Y1 0) $uIpURNXA oY [Bi0dis) Ya[ & poTiessns

PEY [§USned POLIUIPE I CO/0Z/T WO PoMEIqo

SEA |[M5U0) [EITEINSOINIU Y JIGN 318D SABUSTY SLEIpa
3y} ) PKIISUB] PUR PajRIIISNS2I ‘PajeqNIT] SRM Juapied
¥ *9pod ASURBIeWR UE pRjentul 1y N =08) J0/pTE pusy
oY) woy uIpasyq ‘qUa ayy woly 129j £-¢ Asenmrcasdde

vonaydmmo))
payxadxy

sjenpispu] ajqisaedsay

Tl dopay/asnodsay

suopem3ay

90150 INJ8ULOD 'piofieH
1Pang uojbuysepy.zgz

181UBD [EOIPBYY S,UBIPHYD INIPS




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

April 11,2005

Mr. Larry Gold, President and CEQ
Connecticut Children’s Medical Center
282 Washington Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Mr. Gold;

Unannounced visits were initiated on February 20, 2005 to Connecticut Children’s Medical Center by representatives of the
Division of Health Systems Regulation for the purpose of conducting multiple investigations and a full federal survey with
additional information reccived through March 31, 2005.

Attached are the violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and/or General Statutes of Connecticut which were

noted during the course of the visits.

An office conference has been scheduled for April 25, 2005 at 10:00 AM in the Division of Health Systems Regulation,
Department of Public Health, 410 Capitol Avenue, Second Floor, Hartford, Connecticut.

Please prepare a written Plan of Correction for the above mentioned violations to be presented at this conference.

Each violation must be addressed with a prospective Plan of Correction which includes the following components:

1. Measures to prevent the recurrence of the identified violation, (c.g., policy/procedure, inservice program, repairs, etc.).
2. Date cormective measure will be effected.

3. Identify the staff member, by title, who has been designated the responsibility for monitoring the individual plan of
correction submitted for each violation.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

5% (U

gh D. LC&VIt[, R. \., M.S.
lic Health Services Manager

#¥{sion of Health Systems Regulation

b IN) SSarensetly

Ann Maric oﬁtemcrlo; RN
Supervising Nurse Consultant
Division of Health Systems regulations

JDL:AMM:zbj

C. Director of Nurses
2.viconnctmed.doc
CT #3485, CT #3786
CT #3745

Phone:

Telephone Device for the Deajf: (860) 509-7191
410 Capitol Avenue - MS ¥
P.O. Box 340308 Hartfard T nc134
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

The following are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section
19-13-D4a (b) Administration (1)(A) and/or (2) and/or (f) Diagnostic and Therapeutic
facilities and/or (i) General (6). '

1. Connecticut Children's Medical Center (CCMC) was unable to provide a written and
executed contract with Acute Care Hospital #2 for the reading of x-rays by Acute
Care Hospital #2 during periods when CCMC's radiologist was unavailable (e.g. off
shift and/or weekend hours and/or holidays). Interview with the DNS on 3/10/05
identified that CCMC did not have a contract delineating radiology services provided
by Acute Care Hospital #2 on off-hours, weekends and holidays. A review of
CCMC's policy for Emergency Department (ED) Radiology Exams approved in
August 2004 for off-hours, weekends and holidays, indicated in part, that the CCMC
ED physician reads the film and writes his/her interpretation on the form (the
Radiology Request/Preliminary Interpretation form attached to the film's jacket). The
ED physician then places the film in the upright file for delivery to Acute Care
Hospital #2 Radiology by a CCMC radiology "runner” who brings the film to the
radiology resident at Acute Care Hospital #2. The Acute Care Hospital #2 radiology
resident reviews the film, writes a preliminary interpretation on the form and the
"runner” brings the film back to CCMC and places it on the counter in front of the ED
radiology view box for the CCMC ED attending to review. The policy lacked
expected time frames for either initial or radiology interpretation, a communication
process between the radiologist and the ED physician and lacked an identified process
for emergent and/or trauma readings.

2. The facility failed to develop and/or maintain an executed contract and/or a written
protocol for the joint Acute Care Hospital #2/CCMC system for pediatric trauma
care. Interview with the CCMC Trauma Coordinator identified that although there is
no single formal written document which outlines the shared program there are
vartous documents which identify the various aspects of the program such as a
Pediatric Surgeon Response Document and the Radtiological Services Procedure. In
addition to these documents, there is the joint monthly meeting of the Trauma
Steering Committee. He added that the function of the Trauma Steering Committee is
to review cases and set policy. A review of the Trauma Steering Committee meeting
minutes for the period of 10/14/04 through 1/21/05 identified that shared services
between CCMC and Acute Care Hospital #2 relative to the joint trauma program
included pediatric nursing education at Acute Care Hospital #2, Acute Care Hospital
#2 on-call lists for both trauma and neurosurgery physicians, back-up by Acute Care
Hospital #2 {or pediatric trauma and radiology services.

Further review identified that as of the last meeting on 1/21/05 of the Trauma steering
Committee identified an update was provided on the status of the joint trauma center's
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). Discussion was held on the status of the
document and "how to expedite its completion." A review of the Trauma Program
meeting minutes dated June 23, 2004 identified that it was agreed that for Acute Care
Hospital #2/CCMC to function as a level | trauma center, a contractual administrative
agreement that effectively makes them one administrative unit "should be developed.”
It was agreed that the best approach would be to develop a joint administrative
agreement formalizing operating authority for CCMC.

Interview with the CCMC Director of Trauma Service on 3/9/05, identified that there
is an "informal plan with Acute Care Hospital #2" relative to the trauma program.
The Director stated that the program is an evolving trauma system with the goal to
have CCMC classified as a level ! trauma facility. There is a sharing of staff and
programs. There is in place at this time at least an oral agreement with Acute Care
Hospital #2. CCMC is not currently classified as a level 1 trauma facility in
accordance with American College of Surgeons (ACS) accreditation and Public
Health Code Section 19a-177-4(a).

3. Patient #4 arrived in CCMC's ED at 1:50 PM from another Acute Care F acility where
it was determined that the patient's hematocrit level was 18 (normal 32.0% to 43.8%).
Patient #4 was evaluated in the ED and a diagnosis of resolving cerebrovascular
accident (CVA) was determined. Subsequent to consultation between MD #4 and MD
#1 at approximately 2:15 to 2:30 PM on 3/ 13/04, plans to provide an exchange
transfusion were initiated. Review of the ED record and interview with RN #3
identified that a type and screen was obtained at 3:45 PM. Review of facility
documentation with the Acute Care Hospital #2 Blood Bank Supervisor on 3/8/05
identified that Patient #4 was entered into the blood bank system at 4:12 PM and
processing of the type and screen was initiated. The medical record identified that
Patient #4 was admitted to the Pediatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU) at 4:40 PM with
treatment plans to include an exchange transfusion. Review of the exchange
transfusion orders written at 4:45 PM directed the first 100 cubic centimeters (cc) of
blood to run over a two hour period. Interview with the Blood Bank Supervisor
identified that the order for the exchange transfusion was received in the blood bank
at 5:11 PM, nearly one half hour after the order was written. The order requested that
the Packed Red Blood Cells (PRBC) be split into two (2) aliquots (units) of 100 cc’s
and 140 cc’s. The Blood Bank Supervisor identified that the 100 cc bag of PRBC
was completed and available to be picked up at 5:15 PM. The Blood Bank
Supervisor further identified that the 140 cc bag of PRBC was availablc at 5:50 PM.
Facility documentation identified that both bags of blood were released to CCMC
staff from the blood bank at 5:56 PM. The Blood Bank Supervisor identified that
although it is the standard practice for blood hank staff to call the nursing unit when
the first unit of blood is ready, Acutc Care ITospital #2 was unable (o provide
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

documentation as to who called the CCMC nursing unit or the time the nursing unit
was notified when the first aliquot of blood was ready at 5:15 PM. Review of Blood
Bank policies failed to specify the procedure that Acute Care Hospital #2 Blood Bank
staff would follow to alert nursing when the ordered blood product was available.
Interview with CCMC's RN #1 on 3/10/05 identified that although the unit secretary
would inform her as to when the blood product was available to be picked up from
the blood bank, RN #1 was unable to identify when she was made aware that the
blood was ready for pickup. Review of the CCMC's nursing policy with relation to
communication between the Acute Care Hospital #2 Blood Bank and CCMC's
nursing units lacked specific direction for communication between the two entities.
Review of the clinical record identified that RN #1 initiated the blood transfusion
(100 cc of PBRC's) at 6:20 PM (more than one hour after the first aliquot of blood
was available).

The following are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section

19-13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (c) Medical staff (3) and/or (4} C) and/or (d)

Medical records (3).

4. CCMC was unable to provide evidence that Radiology Services were reviewed for
performance quality. A review of CCMC Board Quality Improvement Committee
minutes from September 15, 2004 through February 16, 2005 and/or the Performance
Improvement Committee minutes from August 8, 2004 through February 3, 2005
failed to identify that the hospital had reviewed the quality of services for Radiology.
Review of the Patient Safety Committee Minutes dated July 15, 2004, identified that
radiology communication problems had occurred on off-shift hours and weekends
when services were to have been provided to CCMC by Acute Care Hospital #2. As
a result of this concern and as part of a plan of correction that was to be implemented
as a result of a CMS complaint validation survey concluded on 8/24/04, an x-ray
interpretation tracking quality monitor form was implemented in the Emergency
Department in September 2004. The tracking form identified the dates and times the
radiology exam was requested, the date, time and interpretation of the emergency
physician and the dates and times of the initial and final Acute Care Hospital #2
Radiology Department interpretation. Although the physician director of CCMC's
ED reported in the September 20, 2004 minutes of the Patient Safety Committee that
radiology interpretations were occurring in a timely manner, a review of the x-ray
interpretation tracking quality monitor forms for October 2004 through February
2005 identified that items of information on the x-ray interpretation forms were not
consistently completed. Evidence of follow-up to correct system discrepancies failed
to be identified in the quality minutes reviewed. During interview, the physician
director of the CCMC ED stated that although data had been collected, it had not been
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED '

interpreted. A review of the facility's Performance Improvement Plan approved in
May 2004 directed that the Board Quality Improvement Committee review reports
regarding specific outcome indicators and provide feedback to the Performance
Improvement Committee. The plan identified that setting of priorities included a
review of problem-prone processes and unusual/sentinel events. The hospital
identified problems with the radiology process post-death of Patient #3 in November
2004 and proposed a policy and procedure to address the processes for radiology film
interpretation. As of 3/9/05, the hospital had not implemented the plan and per
interview with the VP of Patient Care Services, physicians were in the process of
being educated. Further, a review of the proposed Trauma Radiology During Off-
Hours for Level One and Level Two Trauma Activations procedure failed to identify
an expected time frame from the completion of the x-ray to the time of the Acute
Care Hospital #2 radiology interpretation and from the time of the radiology
interpretation to notification of the CCMC attending surgeon.

5. Review of Patient #20's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the CT Scan performed on 3/12/05 lacked the date and time the exam was requested.

6. Review of Patient #22's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the x-ray performed on 1/3/05 identified that the Radiology Attending interpretation
was documented on 3/8/05. In addition, final x-ray report for the exam performed on
1/3/05 lacked the date and time the exam was interpreted by the attending radiologist.
Review of the medical record and interview with the Attending Radiologist on
3/10/05 at 11:05 AM identified that on 3/8/05, the Radiology Manager requested him
to complete the interpretation and that the interpretation should have been performed
the day after the exam (1/4/05). The Attending Radiologist further identified that the
final report for the exam performed on 1/3/05 was signed on 3/8/05 and that there was
no documentation on the final report to reflect when the final report was interpreted.

7. Review of Patient #30's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the exam performed on 1/12/05 lacked the time when the exam was requested and
when the Emergency Department (ED) interpreted the exam. The Radiology
Attending interpretation lacked the date and time the exam was interpreted. In
addition, the cervical spine film final report performed on 1/12/05, the CT of the
abdomen final report performed on 1/11/05, and the CT of the brain final report
performed on 1/12/05 lacked the date and time the exams were interpreted by the

radiologist.

8. Review of Patient #34's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the x-rays performed 10/3/04 lacked the date and when the Fmergency Department
(ED) Interpreted the exam, lacked the time of the Radiology Residents and Radiology
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT

10.

STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
WERE IDENTIFIED

Attending interpretation of the exam and the time the Radiology Attending _
interpreted the exam. The CT Scan requested on 10/3/04 lacked the time requested.

Review of Patient #40's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the CT Scan shunt series dated 3/12/05 lacked the time the exam was requested and
the time of the Radiology Resident's interpretation.

Review of Patient #42's Radiology Requisition/Preliminary Interpretation Report for
the CT Scan dated 3/12/05 lacked the time the exam was requested. The x-rays dated
3/12/05 lacked the time the exam was requested and lacked the date and time the ED
Physician interpreted the exam. The ED Radiology Exams Policy identified that the
requesting practitioner completes the section for the examination requested and
patient history, including signature, printed name, date and time. For off hours, the
CCMC ED physician reads the film and writes the interpretation on the form, and
signs the form including printed name, date, and time. An Acute Care Hospital #2
Radiology Resident reviews the film, writes a preliminary interpretation on the form,
and signs with a signature, printed name, and date and time. The Radiology
Attending reads the film the next morning.

The following is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-
13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (f) Diagnostic and Therapeutic facilities.

11.

Patient #4 had a medical history that included sickle cell disease. Review of the
Transport Program Triage Sheet dated 3/13/04 with MD #4 (ED Attending) identified
that Patient #4 presented to a Community Hospital Emergency Department with
headache, facial droop, left sided weakness and ptosis of the right eye. A CT Scan of
the head was performed and a diagnosis of stroke was documented. The triage sheet
further identified that the patient had a hematocrit level of 18 (normal hematocrit 32.0
% to 43.8%). At 12:55 PM, MD #4 accepted the transfer of this patient who
subsequently arrived to CCMC at 1:50 PM. Patient #4 was immediately assessed and
designated a level two (2) triage level. According to the Triage Classifications
Guidelines, a patient who is designated a level two (2) requires prompt medical
attention, as an extended delay might be harmful to the patient and/or result in
disability or loss of life. Review of the ED record with Physician's Assistant (PA) #1
on 3/16/05 identified that she evaluated the patient at 2:00 PM, documented that
ptosis of the right eye was observed; otherwise, the patient's neurological symptoms
had subsided. MD #1 (Hematologist) stated during interview on 3/11/05 that MD #4
() Attending) consulted with him while the patient was in the ED at approximately
2:15 PM-2:30 PM, with the plan to proceed with a full exchange transfusion. At 2:55
PM, PA #1 ordercd a Blood Type and Cross. MD #4 stated during interview on
3/9/05 that although the paticnt's neurological deficits had resolved, symptoms could
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THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT
STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
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potentially reoccur, therefore, he requested Patient #4 be moved to Room #1 (close
observation room) for close monitoring of the patient's status. MD #4 stated that -
Patient #4 was the sickest patient in the ED at this time and directed PA #1 to
expedite her care. RN #3 identified during interview on 3/14/05 that she obtained the
Type and Cross at 3:45 PM. Interview with the Director of Nurses on 3/11/05
identified that ED physicians utilize the New England Pediatric Sickle Cell Disease
Consortium for Routine Health Care Maintenance of Pediatric Patients with Sickie
Cell Disease. According to these guidelines, exchange transfusion therapy should be
initiated as soon as possible in the event of a suspected stroke. Interventions based
upon evaluation provided to Patient #4 since arrival to the ED at 1:50 PM included an
order for blood type and cross at 2:55 PM, Tylenol at 2:45 PM for complaints of
headache, IV access placement at 3:30 PM and a type and cross specimen obtained at
3:45 PM. MD #4's discharge diagnosis from the ED to the Pediatric Intensive Care

Unit (PICU) included resolving cerebrovascular accident.
Review of facility documentation dated 3/14/04 identified that RN #4 had collected

the type and screen and informed the Blood Bank that the patient would receive an
exchange transfusion in the PICU. At 4:03 PM, the blood specimen was received by
Acute Care Hospital #2's Laboratory, logged into Blood Bank specimen processing at
4:06 PM with the type and screen initiated at 4:12 PM. On 3/14/04 at 4:40 PM,
Patient #4 was admitted to the PICU with an exchange transfusion order written at
4:45 PM that directed administration of Packed Red Blood Cells (PRBC) 100 cubic
centimeters (cc) intravenously to run over two hours. Interview with the Blood Bank
Supervisor at Acute Care Hospital #2 and documentation review identified that this
order was received in the blood bank at 5:11 PM and required the PRBC's be split
into two (2) aliquots of 100 cc's and 140 cc's. The Blood Bank Supervisor identified
that the 100 cc bag of PRBC was available to be picked up at 5:15 PM. According to
facility documentation, both units of blood were released to CCMC staff from the
Acute Care Hospital's Blood Bank staff at 5:56 PM. The Blood Bank Supervisor
identified that it is the standard practice for blood bank staff to call the nursing unit
when the first unit of blood is ready. The facility was unable to provide
documentation that the nursing unit was notified that the first aliquot of blood was
ready at 5:15 PM. Review of the clinical record with RN #3 on 3/10/05 identified
that she initiated the blood transfusion (100 cc's of PBRC's) at 6:20 PM. Interview
with RN #1 failed to identify why the transfusion was not initiated from 5:15 PM
(blood available) until 6:20 PM. According to Blood Diseases of Infancy and
Childhood, Mosby, Seventh Edition, 1995, Chapter 12, pages 433-434:
"Cerebrovascular accidents are one of the most devastating complications of sickle
cell disease. Immediate treatment of stroke includes intravenous hydration and
general supportive care. Simple transfusion to achieve a hematocrit level of 30% to
34 % or exchange transfusion to reduce the Hb S to less than 30% should be
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STATE AGENCIES AND/OR CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES
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undertaken as soon as possible." According to Nathan and Oski's Hematology of
Infancy and Childhood, Sixth Edition, 2003, Volume 1, Chapter 19, Sickle Cell
Disease, page 807: "The standard approach to treating a patient with acute infarction
is exchange transfusion."

The following are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section
19-13-D4a (g) Pharmacy (4) and/or (i) General (6).

12. During a tour of Operating Room (OR) #3 on the morning of 3/8/05, multiple

13.

14.

medication carts including the heart cart were observed unlocked and unattended.
Interview with the Manager of the OR identified that the carts were utilized during an
emergency in the Pediatric Intensive Care Unit on the morning of 3/8/05 and were not
relocked.

During a tour of the cardiac cath lab on the morning of 3/8/05, liquid inhalant
anesthetics were observed on the anesthesia machine that was unlocked and
unattended.

Observations during tour of the Emergency Department on 3/12/05 at approximately
5:15 PM identified that the medication refrigerator in the trauma room was unlocked.
The refrigerator contained intravenous atropine, epinephrine, and other injectable
medications. Interview with the Charge Nurse identified that the refrigerator was
capable of locking.

The following are violations of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section
19-13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (i) General (6).

15.

16.

During tour of the OR on 3/8/05, blanket warmers were observed to contain multiple
types of fluid containers. Although rigid fluid containers were dated with date of
discard, several fluid bags were undated. A review of the facility policy for the Fluid
Warming Cabinet identified a lack of specific timing for fluids that were warmed,
however, the warmer's temperature log identified bottles of fluid over 72 hours old
were to be discarded. During interview the DNS stated that the policy was in flux
secondary to the introduction of a new OR Manager who was introducing new
policies.

Observations during tour of the Emergency Department on 3/8/05 of the three code
carts identified that the Code Cart Daily Check Log Sheets dated 1/05 through 3/8/05
lacked consistent documentation to reflect that the defibrillator function tests and/or
the code cart checks were performed daily. The Code Blue Code Cart Policy
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identified that the integrity of the contents of the code carts would be monitored on a

daily basis and that the area manager who was responsible for the cart would assign a
healthcare provider to assess the integrity of the numbered, tamper-evident locks and
perform the Defibrillator Function Test. This individual would ascertain whether the
locks were intact and would document that on the Code Cart Daily Check Log Sheet

by recording the date and time, the lock numbers and their signature.

Further observations during tour of the Emergency Department on 3/12/05 at 5:10
PM identified that the Code Cart Daily Check Log Sheets dated 3/12/05 for the three
(3) code carts lacked documentation to reflect that the defibrillator function tests and
the code cart checks were performed on 3/12/05. Interview with the Charge Nurse at
5:10 PM identified that the defibrillator and crash carts should be checked daily
during the day shift. Further observations at 8:55 PM identified that the Code Cart
Daily Check Log Sheets for 3/12/05 lacked documentation to reflect that the checks
were performed after surveyor inquiry at 5:10 PM.

Observations during tour of the facility on 3/8/05, 3/09/05, 3/10/05 and 3/11/05
identified that the Code Cart Daily Check Log Sheets for Code Carts #18, #17, #16,
#15, #13 and #7, lacked consistent documentation to reflect that the defibrillator
function tests and/or the code cart checks were performed daily for the period of
11/01/04 through 3/11/05.

The following is a violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-
13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and/or (3) and/or (c) Medical staff (2)(B) and/or (d)

Medical records (3) and/or (e) Nursing service (1) and/or (f) Diagnostic and Therapeutic

facilities and/or (1) General (6).

19.

Patient #3, an adolescent male, was admitted to the Emergency Department (ED) on
11/10/04 at 5:25 PM following a motor vehicle accident. The ambulance run form
identified that the patient had been seated in the front passenger seat of a car which
had been "t-boned" by an SUV at a high rate of speed causing a 2 foot intrusion of the
right front passenger side. The patient needed to be extricated from the car. He was
described by the paramedics as being cold, clammy, had a tender abdomen
throughout all quadrants which radiated to the back, had pain in the right hip area and
pelvic region with an outward rotation and shortening to the right leg. The patient
was examined on arrival at CCMC and was described as having a tender lower chest,
complaining of back pain, the right leg was externally rotated, abdomen was
described as rigid and tender to palpation. The patient was groaning at this time. Two
intravenous lines of Normal Saline (NS) were running at a rate of "open.”
Documentation in the medical record identified that at 5:51 PM a portable chest and
pelvic x-rays were obtained and at 5:52 PM portable c-spine films were obtained.
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saw these films. MD #5 seeing Physician #12 in the patient's room with the patient,
MD #5 did not speak to MD #12 about these films. Once MD #5 learned of thie
suspected aortic arch injury she thought that the child needed further evaluation and a
CT chest scan was "set up to evaluate” the extent of injury.

Following the chest CT, the patient went to the orthopedic room because the
orthopedists were anxious to set his leg. Shortly thereafter, the patient had a rapid
decompensation. Documentation in the medical record was inconsistent with this
interview in that it did not reflect the patient returning to the orthopedic room upon
completion of the CT scan of the chest.

Interview with the Trauma Surgeon (MD #12) on 3/22/05 identified that he responded
to an emergency page and was asked by the Trauma Coordinator to come to the ED
and see a patient. When he arrived at the ED he saw Patient #3 and touched his belly,
which seemed fine and not problematic from a surgical perspective. He also looked
at the Abdominal CT Scan as it was being done and didn't see any problems. He
directed the surgical resident (MD #11) to bring the other films to radiology but he
himself did not view any of these other x-rays. He wrote a progress note confined
only to his interpretation of the abdominal findings which was timed for 6:30 PM and
he then went home with no plan to come back to see this patient. He did not recall if
he discussed the case with the ED attending (MD #5) at any time.

Interview with the Pediatric Resident (MD #10) on 3/15/05 identified that she knew
that the patient had received numerous x-rays and although she inquired of the
surgical resident as to where the x-rays might be, no one knew. She added that the
surgical resident (MD #11) told her that she had viewed the chest x-ray with the
trauma surgeon, prior to the x-rays going to the radiologist at 7:30 and he felt that the
aorta "looked a little rotated."

Interview with the Surgical Resident (MD #11) on 3/21/05, identified that she
responded to a page and went to the trauma room in the ED. She assessed the patient
for injuries and the only specific injury that she saw was the right femur. She then
went to CT Scan and looked at the abdominal CT. Also present were MD #12 and
MD #13. She then looked at the chest x-ray and stated she saw a "normal chest x-
ray." She did not confer with anyone else upon reading this film. MD #12 left the
ED and did not give any further directions regarding this patient. MD #13 was
informed later that the patient had a transected thoracic aorta and paged MD #12
because he was not in the building. He instructed her to page the cardiothoracic
service and to activate the OR; however, it was not clear if he meant the OR at Acute
Care Hospital #2 or Connecticut Children's Medical Center.

Interview with the Acute Care Hospital #2 Radiology Resident on 3/15/05 identified
that the {irst time she was apprised of the trauma case at the Hospital was when a
physician, not involved in the carc of Patient #3 called her and asked her if she had
viewed the CT scan of the abdomen and pelvis. She added that he had also told her
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that he had looked at the films with the trauma surgeon and felt that they were okay.
She did not agree with this and asked to see any other films that might have been
taken. She also asked him why no one else had contacted her from the ED earlier.
She then looked at the chest x-ray and saw a very abnormal mediastinum which was
suggestive of an aortic arch injury. She consulted with the Acute Care Hospital #2
Pediatric Radiology Attending and he concurred. She did suggest further studies to
include a chest CT which would be obtained at the discretion of the clinicians and
should have been based on their assessment of the patient. She added that the only
person that ever contacted her from the ED regarding the films again was the
physician who was not involved in the case.

Interview with a paramedic who responded to the accident identified that she arrived
on scene and it was clear that the patient needed to be extricated from the car, the car
needed to be cut because the patient was pinned inside. The fire department began
cutting off the roof of the car. The patient was pale and sweaty and two IV lines were
initiated. The patient complained of pain in his abdomen and chest and also pain in
his back upon breathing. She contacted C-Med for a patch to another hospital which
was designated as a Trauma Level 1 Facility, and described the mechanism as high
speed "t-bone" into passenger door with 2 foot invasion. She also described the
condition of the patient. The paramedics were then told to transport to CCMC, which
did not have a trauma designation. Upon arrival at the ED, she told the Trauma
Coordinator, that in her opinion the patient should have gone to a level 1 trauma
facility. He explained to her that CCMC had established an algorithm which was
used in determining where the patient should go. Upon learning of the patient's
death, the paramedic met with the Trauma Coordinator (TC) and was told that the
patient had died from a "horrific injury which did not present in the usual manner."
She informed the TC that her anger was based on the Hospital's slowness in
responding to the emergency. He acknowledged that they are still "slow with trauma
because it's new to them.” Facility policy entitled ED Radiology Exams and dated
9/24/04 identifies after performing the requested exam the tech returns the film and
insert to the ED and places it on the counter in front of the ED radiology view box.
The ED physician reads the film and writes his/her interpretation on the form, and
signs the form including printed name and date and time. The ED physician places
the film in the upright file on the ED main counter for delivery to Acute Care
Hospital #2's Radiology.

This policy did not, however, address time frames for the readings, delivery and/or
reporting of radiology interpretations.
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The following is a violation of the Connecticut General Statutes Section 127n-2C.

20. The facility failed to submit to the Department a corrective action plan relative to an
adverse event which occurred in the ED on 11/10/04 and which was subsequently

reviewed under Peer Review.

The following is violation of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 19-

13-D4a (b) Administration (2) and (e) Nursing Service (1) and/or (i) General (6).

2]. Patient #1 was admitted to the hospital on 7/14/04 with a diagnosis of “short term
syndrome.” Review of the clinical record and interview with Physical Therapist (PT)
#1 on 2/23/05 identified that Patient #1 received physical therapy throughout the
hospitalization and was assessed as incapable of rolling, sitting or standing
independently. Interviews with RN #1 on 2/23/05 and PCA #2 on 2/22/05 identified
that on 2/19/05, RN #1 and PCA #2 provided care for Patient #1 between 7:30 PM
and 8:35 PM. At the conclusion of the care, Patient #1 was placed in the center of the
crib, on her back with rolled blankets at her sides and the crib rails in a raised
position. At approximately 8:43 PM, eight minutes later, RN #1 identified that
Patient #1 was crying and she went to the room to investigate. On entering the room,
RN #1 observed Patient #1 on the floor, lying face down, approximately 5-7 feet from
the crib, bleeding from the head and/or face. RN #1 initiated an emergency code, the
patient was intubated, resuscitated and transferred to the pediatric intensive care unit.
A neurosurgical consult was obtained on 2/20/05 that identified Patient #1 had
sustained a left temporal fracture extending to the external auditory canal, a
comminuted left parietal/occipital fracture with fragment, had blood in the ventricles
and multiple area of hemorrhage and/or contusion. Interviews with MD #1 on
2/20/05 and MD #2 on 2/22/05 identified that Patient #1°s injuries were extensive,
she remained in critical condition and her prognosis was poor. Patient #1
subsequently expired on 2/25/05. Interview with RN #1 on 2/23/05 identified that she
saw Person #1 standing near Patient #1°s bedroom when she discovered Patient #1 on
the floor. Pcrson #1 was a seven (7) year old visitor of Patient #2. Interview on
2/20/05, 2/22/05 and 2/23/05 with RNs #1, #2, #3 and PCAs #1, #2, #3 and the unit
secretary revealed that Person #1 was repeatedly seen walking around the unit,
unattended, on 2/18/05 and 2/19/05. Interview with PCA #3 on 2/23/05 identified
that on 2/19/05 between 7:45 PM and 8:00 PM, he observed Person #1 standing in
Patient #1°s bedroom. Patient #1 was not in the room at the time and he instructed
Person #1 to return to Patient #2’s room. Although staff identified that they had
periodically redirected Person #1 back to Person #2°s room, Person #1 continued to

\ walk around on the unit unattended. Additional interviews with Facility
! Administration identified that it was their belief that the seven (7) year old visitor was
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responsible for the injuries sustained by Patient #7. The hospital policy for visitors
identified that an adult must accompany children under the age of twelve (12) at all
times. None of the staff interviewed noted that they had addressed the problem with
Person #1°s parents.



